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I. Social Services and Child Care
A. DESCRIPTION OF PROGRAM

In addition to providing Federal funding for cash public assistance
to certain eategories of needy individuals, the welfare titles of the
Social Security Aet have provided funding for a variety of social
services programs, Originally, the costs of social services were con-
sidered a part of the administrative costs of operating eash public
assistanee programs, but subsequent amendments provided separate
recognition of socinl services programs, expanded their availability to
persons not receiving cash assistance, permitted funding of services
provided by other than the welfare agencey itself (including services by
non-public agencies), and increased the Federal rate of matching to
75 pereent (90 pereent in the ease of family planning services),

Prior to fiscal year 1973, Federal matching for social services, like
Federal matching for welfare payments, was mandatory and open-
ended. Every dollar a State spent for socinl services was matched by
three Federal dollars. Tn 1971 and 1972 particularly, States made use
of these provisions to inerease at a rapid rate the amount of Federal
money coing into social services programs.

In 1972, the Congress established a $2.5 billion annual ceiling on the
amount of Federal funding for social services programs eflective for
fiseal vear 1973 and subsequent fiscal years. Under this overall na-
tional eeiling, each State has a ceiling established which is based on its
population relative to the population of the entire Nution.

In 1974, C'ongress substantially revised the statutes governing the
social services programs. The 1974 legislation transferred the provi-
sions governing social services programs from the eash public assistance
titles of the Social Security Act to a new separate servieces title (title
XX). The Federal matching percentage for services remained at 75
percent under the new title XX program and the overall ceiling of
$2.5 billion allocated among the States on a population basis was not
changed.

HEW estimates that nearly all States are expected to use all or
close to all of their title XX funds in 1979. A substantial number of
States are spending more than their allotments on services which would
qualify for title XX funding, and are paying for them out of State
and local funis.

Individuals and families mav qualify for federally matched social
services only if they meet certain income requirements. States may
not provide services, other than protective services, family planning
services, and information and referral services to families with incomes
above 115 percent of the State median income. (See table 7 for use of
funds by catexory of recipients.) For 1980, this vanges from a low of
$16,830 for a family of four in Mississippi, to a high of $36,937 in
Alaska. (Sec table 4.)

1
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States use their title XX money in very different ways, depending
on their own State-determined needs. On a national basis, the service
for which the Inreest amount of money is being spent is child day
care, HEW estimates for 1979 indicate that about 21 percent of all
Federal soeinl services Tunds will bo spent for child day care. Home-
maker chore services are expected to account for slightly moro than
12 percent of all funds in 1979, and education, training and employ-
ment services are estimated to account for an additional 10 percent,
Protective <ervices and child foster eare serviees together will account
for another 16 percent of total spending. (Sce tables 5 and 6.)

In addition to providing for the funding of social services, title XX
also provides for Tunding “personnel training and retraining directly
relatedd to the provision of those services (including both short- and
lone-term trainine at edueational institutions through grants to such
institutions or by direet finaneial assistanee to students envolled in such
institutions:.”” Federal funding for trainine ecosts, like other Federal
funding under title XX, i~ on a 75 percent Federal, 25 percent non-
Federal busis, Trainine fundine, however, is not governed by the over-
ol title XX funding ceiling but is completely open-ended. The
President’s hudwet for fiseal year 1980, citing recent rapid growth in
expenditures for training, proposed legislation to place a limit on Fed-
eral fundine for trainine for each State equal to 3 pereent of its title XX
allocation. This imit wonld have been phased in over a 3-vear period.
Table 9 shows the most recent estimates of expected Federal costs of
title XX in fisenl 1079 and indieates the relationship between that
fundine level and each State’s alloeation under a £2.9 hillion eeiling
on ~ervices lundine,

Amone other provisions in the 1974 <ocial services amendments was
a formal incorporation into the title XX program of certain standards
for child eare services funded under the title XX program. The child
care standards were a modified version of the Federal Interngency Day
Care Requirements which were published in 1968. The Federal Inter-
aceney Requirements had previously been applicable to child care
under the social services program but compliance with them had not
been monitored.

The standards for child eare were to have hecome effective beginning
October 1, 1975. However, because the imposition of the standards
relating to staffing wonld have inereased the cost of operation of the
procram and beexuse of disacreement as to the appropriateness of the
standards, Coneress enacted lezislation postponing their implementa-
tion on a mandatory bhasis, pending a study of their appropriateness
which the Law required be eondueted by the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare. The findings of that study were published in
July 1978 and the Department is currently holding hearings on pro-
posed reculations which it expeets to issue in final form before the
end of ealenelar year 1979,

The lecislation enacted in 1976 by the 9tth Coneress, in addition to
susnendine the imp!ementation of the staffine standards for child eare,
also provided for a temporary inerease in the limit on Federal funding
under the title XX prosram. The amount made available was $40
million for the ealendar quarter July-September 1976, and $200 million
for fiseal year 1977, The additional funding was allocated among the
States in the same way as the permanent $2.5 billion limit, i.e., on a
population basis, The new funds were made available to the States on
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a 100 percent Federal funding basis and could not exceed the amount
of State expenditures for child care.

Suhsequent legislation enacted by the Congress extended these
temporary funding provisions for fiscal years 1978 and 1979, thus

roviding the States with an additional $200 million in title XX funds
or those years. In addition, the 95th Congress ruized the basic $2.5
billion ceiling on social services spending to $2.7 billion for fiscal year
1979, thereby providing in that year a total of $2.9 billion for social
services, including the special funding for child care. Unless there is
new extending legislation, the annual amount of Federal funding for
title XX services will rovert to $2.5 billion (the amount provided under’
the permanent ceiling) as of October 1, 1979. (See table 1 for State-by-
State allocations for fiscal year 1979.)

The legislation enacted in 1976 (P.L. 94-401) also included tem-
porary provisions designed to encourage the employment of welfare
recipients in child care jobs. The welfare recipient employment incen-
tive tax credit, which provided a 20 percent credit for the expenses
incurred by employers in hiring welfare recipients was made applicable
to child care jobs. States were also authorized to use the new funds
made available for child care services to reimburse employers for the
costs of hiring welfare recipients to the extent that the costs were not
met through the tax credit. The provision for tax credit for child care
providers was later extended by the Congress, and credits are now
available nnder the WIN tax eredit provisions enacted in Public Law
95-600, The special authorization for nse of title XX funds for hiring
dayv eare workers was twiee extended by the (fongress, but expired
September 30, 1978, Legislation which inciuded amendments to extend
this provision was passed by the House and reported by the Finance
(‘ommittee, but (li(‘ not reach enactment prior to the end of the 95th
Congress, On Mareh 28, 1979 the Senate passed H.R. 3091, amended to
provide for an extension and modification of the child care amend-
ments, alone with certain amendments related to services for alcoholics
and addiets, retroactive to October 1, 1978, However, House conferees
have thus far not agreed to the Senate amendments, (See table 8 for
State spending for grants for ehild care workers.)

(Note: In addition to its social services provisions, H.R. 3091 as
passed by the Senate extended and made permanent a provision
related to the child support enforcement program. This provision,
which also lapsed on October 1, 1978, authorized funding of child
support services for nonwelfare families.)

B. PENDING LEGISLATION

In addition to H.R. 3091, as already passed by the Senate, the
committee has <everal other bills pending before it which relate to the
social services program. These include T1.R. 3434, the Social Services
and Child Welfare Amendments of 1979, which was passed by the
House on August 2, 1079, LR, 3434 includes most of the provisions
proposed by the Administration in its draft social services legislation.
Two major differences are: (1) the Administration proposed a $2.9
billion permanent ceiling on title XX funds, instead o} the $3.1 billion
amount approved by the House; and (2) the Administration proposed
a permanent ceiling on social services training funds, rather than a
1-year ceiling as under the House bill.



1

Senator Movnihan has also introduced a hill, S, 1184, to increase the
title XX funding ceiling, to make changes in the alloeation formula,
aned to place u flexible limit on training funds. These bills are described
below., (Tuble 2 shows State allocations under various funding levels,
Table 9 <hows the mmonnts States estimate they will spend for <ocial
~ervices training in 1979 compared with what they wonld receive if
i they were limited 1o 3 pereent of their <hare of the $2.9 b, cetling,

TR, G434, A< Pas<ep ny thE HoUvsE

HLR. 5454, the Soeal Serviees and Child Welfare Amendments of
1079, mchudes a number of provisions affecting the title XX program,
The~e are:

Inercase in ecling e fupding.—The House bill wounld raise the
ceiling on title XX funds 1o 5.0 billion beginning i fiseal vear 1950,

S]n(‘flll allocation ./'m' chilld eare xorr‘l‘('l-\'.wl'lld(‘l' Ih(‘ “()llal' I)i“.
$200 million of the funds avadable to the States under the §3.1 billion
ceiling wonld be avadubie Tor two fiseal years, 1950 und 1951, for
child care services, with no State matehing requirement.

Authority to make giasts tor hiving wdfare recipionts as ehild care
workers. TR GEE would permit States to use thew share of the $200
mitlion available for child eare services in fiseal vears 1980 and 1981
for vrants to emplovers who hire welfare recipients as ehild eare
workers, (As noted above, this authority expired September 30, 1975,
Thus. the House bill provides for a lupse in this authority in fiscal year
1979.) The bill would also extend those other provisions of faw which
expired September 20, 1978 which stipulated that the grants may be
nsed to reimburse up to $5,000 a vear of the wages of an elizible wel-
fave recipient workimg in o publie or nonprofit private factity and up
to $4.000 a vear of the wazes of a welfare recipient employed by a
profitmaking facility, As under prior law, in order to quu‘il’y for such
grants a child eave factlity would have to be one in which at least 20
percent of the children receivine services have their care paid for under
the State title XX provram.

Provisions related to the empleyment ef welfare recipients in child
care jobs were ineluded in 1R, 3091 which has already been passed
by the Senute and is pending in conference. These provisions of
H.R. 3001 differs from H.R. 3434 in the following respects:

ILR. 3091 would make the authority to use title XX funds
for hirinz wellare recipients permanent;

IT.R. 3091 would be retroactive to October 1, 197S—the point
at which prior authority lapsed (this is not considered to involve
any additional cost inusmuch as spending for the program wouldl
still be coverned by the overall $2.9 billion ceiling);

H.R. 3091 would increaso from $5,000 to $6,000 the maximum
combined tax eredit and title XX reimbursement (conforming to
changes made by the 95th Congress in the tax credit); and

H.R. 3091 contains certain other elements designed to perfect
and better coordinate this provision with the WIN tax credit
amendments in Public Law 95-600., .

Ceiling on training funds.—Under present law, funding for social
services training is available to the States on an open-ended entitlement
basis, with the Federal Government paying 75 percent of all State
expenditures. The House bill would establish a limit, for one year
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(fiseal vear 1980), on the amount of Federal matching funds available
to the States for training, The limit for each State would be equal to
three percent of that State’s 1980 allotment under the title XX fund-
ing ceiling. If this limit would cause the State to receive less in 1980
than it received in 1979, the State would be eligible for an additional
amount equal to two-thirds of the amount by which Federal training
funds received in fiseal 1979 exceeded three percent of its fiscal 1980
allotment. The bill provides that, beginning in fiseal year 1981, no
payment may be made for training except in accordance with a train-
ing plan approved by the Secretury which, at a minimum, describes
how training needs were assessed and how the assessment was used to
structure the training programs, the individuals to be trained, and the
training resources to be used; demonstrates that the training activities
have a direct relutionship to the title XX program and to the State’s
stafling needs; and deseribes the State’s plan to monitor training pro-
grams and to evaluate the stafl truining program.

Consultation with local officials—States would be required, prior
to publication of their proposed title XX plan, to give public notice
of intent to consult with the chief elected officials of the political
subdivisions of their State and provide such officials the opportunity
to present their views. A summary of the principal views of the local
officials would have to be included in the plan,

Multiyear planning.—Beginning in fiscal year 1980, States would be
permitted to use either a one, two, or three year title XX program
period, instead of the annual plan required under present law. If the
State elected a program period of longer than one year, the State
agency must publish and make generally available such information
concerning the program, at such times ns the Secretary may by regula-
tion require,

Plan requirement for distribution of funds within a State.—Present
law requires ench State to include in its plan a deseription of the
geographic areas in which services are to be provided and the nature
and amount of the services to be provided in each area. The House bill
would add a requirement that the State specify those areas which it
has determined are in special need of services, and that it describe the
criteria used to determine the nature and amount of services to be
provided in each area.

Services to alcoholics and drug addiets—The House bill would
reinstate and make permanent, effective October 1, 1979, temporary
provisions of law roﬁutin" to the use of title XX funds for certain
services to alcoholics and drug addiets. These temporary provisions
expired September 30, 1978, Title XX funds ordinarily may only be
used to provide health services if the services are an integral, but sub-
ordinate, part of a social service. The law provides also that [unds may
not be used for services to persons in medical institutions. The House
amendments would make permanent those expired provisions of law
which permitted consideration of the entire rehabilitative process in
determining whether medical services provided to addicts and alco-
holics are an integral but subordinate part of a social service. Also
made permanent would be provisions allowing funding for up to 7
days of detoxification services provided to alcoholics and drug addicts
in medical institutions, and provisions applying the privacy protections
of the Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Prevention,

61-034—70——2
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Treatment, and Rehabilitation Aet of 1970, This amendment iz the
same as the Senate amendment to the bill H.R. 3091 which is now
pending in conference. However, unlike the Senate provision, it leaves
a 1-year lapse in the wuthority (for fiseal vear 1979). This provision
is not considered to increase the cost of the program since it would
have to be accommodated within the overall title XX ceiling,

LFomergeney shalter for adults,—Present law allows funds to be used to
pay for up to 30 days of emergency shelter provided as a protective
service to n child. Berinnine in fiseal year 1980, the House bill provides
that funds could be used for emereency shelter provided as a protective
service to an adult in danger of physical or mental injury, neglect,
maltreatment or exploitation. s is now provided under regulation for
services for children, the <helter could be provided for no more than 30
days in any 6-month period.

Statcment of purposc.— Carrent law provides that the purpose of
title XX is to encournze States to furnish services directed at 5 goals,
which are stated in the law, 11 R, 3434 would add Innguaee stating that
it 1s the purpose of 1itle XX to meet social services needs which are
not otherwise heing met, particularly in areas of the State with special
needs, in order to make availuble a comprehensive range of services to
clizible beneficiaries,

Lntitlement for Puerto Rico, Guam, and the Virgin Islaids.—Under
present law these jurisdictions receive an allotment for social services
from the amount that the States certify, at the bezinning of the pro-
aram year, they will not need from their title XX formuia allotments
for that year. There i< a ceiling on the xmount that ean be made
avatluble in any year of $15 million for Puerto Rico, and $500,000 cach
for Guam and the Virein Islands. The House bill provides that, begin-
ning in fiseal year 1980, a separate title XX entitlement amount would
be established, as follows: Puerto Rico, $15 million; Guam and the
Virein Islands, $500,000; and the Northern Marianas, $100,000.

S, 1184, IntrobUeEDd BY SENATOR MoYNIHAN

Inercase in ccilivg on fundina—The bill provides for an increase in
the perpznent ceiline for title XX i steps to £3.5 billion, beginning
with $100 miilion in fiscal year 1958 (for u total of $2.9 billion in that
vear, which is the same as the 1979 funding level), and adding $100
million in each of the next 6 years.

Distribution formola for the new funds.—Under S, 1184, new funds
(in excess of the 2.5 billion now provided in permanent provisions of
law) would be distributed amone the States according to a new formula
that would assign equal weizht to three factors: (1) the population of
young (under age 5) and old (over age 65) persons in the State; (2)
the size of the AFDC caseload; and (3) the number of persons in the
State whose incomes are below the Federal poverty line. In determin-
ing this third factor, there wouald be excluded from the measurement
of income, any income received from those cash transfer programs
which are based on need and made from public funds (for example,
AFDC and SsI, but not food stamps). The exclusion of transfer in-
come in determining the third factor would not be effective until the
Secretary of Health, Education, and Welfare, in consultation with the
Secretary of Commerce, is able to make the required determinations
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(i.e., after data are available from the 1980 census). (Table 3 shows
State allocations comparing the formula in present law with the for-
mula in S, 1184.)

Ceiling on expenditures for training.—The hill provides for a ceiling
on the present open-ended funding for State social services training
which, }or any State, could not exceed the greatest of: (1) 3 percent
of the State's title XX allocation: (2) the amount of Federal funds
spent by the State for training in fiseal year 1978; or (3) a percent of
the title XX limitation applicable to the State in any year which is
equal to the amount spent by the State for training in 1978 as & per-
centaze of the State’s limitation in 1978, The third factor applies only
to the extent that the State’s 1978 expenditures have been verified
by an HEW audit.

ther provisions related to training.—States would have to have a
comprehensive training plan which includes a description of the train-
ine and the relationship of the training to the provision of title XX
serviees, In addition, the bill would permit the acceptance by the
State of restricted private matching }nmls for training purposecs so
lone as the restrictions on the gift are consistent with the provisions
of the State training plan. Under present law, donated private funds
uszed for title XX services must be donated to the State without
restrictions (1) as to use, other than restrictions as to the type of
services with respect to which the funds are to be used imposed by a
donor who 1s not a sponsor or operator of a program to provide these
services, and (2) as to the geographic area in which the services are to
be provided,

Letetlem nt for Pucrto Rieo, Guam, the Virgin Isxlands, and the
' Northern Mariana Islands.—There would be a special entitlement
established Tor these jurisdictions which would be the same amounts
as under the House-pussed bill (815 million for Puerto Rico, $500,000
each for Guam and the Virein Islands, and $100,000 for the Northern
Mariana Islands),

Multivear planning.—Tnstead of the present reauirement that States
have annual plans, S. 1184 provides that States could have one, two, or
three vear plans, as provided in the House-passed bill,

Lnergeney shelter for adnlts,—S, 1184 includes the same provision
for temporary emerzency shelter for adults as is provided under the
House-passed bill,

II. Child Welfare Services, Foster Care, and Adoptions
A, DECRIPTION OF PROGRAMS

State activities in the areas of foster care and adoptions are not
now closely monitored by the Federal Government. The child welfare
services program under title IV=-B of the Social Security Act provides
a relatively small Federal contribution to the costs of State programs
to protect and promote the welfare of children, including the provision
of services to enable children to remain in their own homes, action to
remove children from unsuitable homes and place them in foster care
homes or institutions, and measures to place children in adoptive
homes. Title IV-B authorizes annual appropriations of up to $266
million for child welfare services but the appropriation has never ex-
ceeded $56.5 million, or about 21 percent of the amount currently
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athorized, Te s ostmated by TTEW that combined State and Federal
experditures reparted under the title V=B procram will be about
ssO0 mithon i el vear 1979, with State and loeal funds representing
abont 93 peree ol that total amount. «See tables 10 and 11) In
addivon, i fical coar 197N approximately $300 million in Federal
title XX funds wosspent for protective services provided to ehildren
and Domihes,

Most ol the expenditnres reported by States under the title 1V-B
pro_ram are sed to provide Toster eare, ineluding income main-
tensnee for elildren who ave melicible for foster eare under the Aid 1o
Fome Ves with Depesdent Childeen (AFDCY program ttitle 1V- A,
Necarding to HEW statistics in 1079 abowt 3 pereent of the total
Federal, State, and local fanding under IV-B was used for adoption
services, S pereent for day enre, 73 pereent for foster eare, 8 pereent
for protective services, and the remainder for a variety of other child
wellare serviees, (See table 1)) ‘

The title TV-A program, aid to families with dependent children
CAFDCY is primarily designed to provide aid to needy children who
are living in their own home —that is, n home maintnined by a parent
or close relative—hat who have been deprived of ordinary parental
support by reason of the death, incapaeity, or absence from the home of
at Jeastone purent, (States at their option may also provide aid under
this prozram to families in which the deprivation of support arises
from the parent’s unemployment.)

~inee 1961, the Al’Dz‘ program has also permitted Federal mateh-
ing for sid provided to children who are not in their own home, but
are in foster care. Such assistanee is matehed by the Federal Govern-
ment only in the ease of children who would he eligible for AFDC had
they remained in their own home, but who have heen removed from
the home as a result of judicinl determination and placed in foster eare.
Aid is available under this special AFDC foster eare provision for
sueh children in foster family homes and also in nonprofit private foster
care institufions, A~ of January 1979, 104,108 children were heing
as~isted throneh the AFDC foster eare prosram, (See table 15 for State-
by-state datay) The womnal cost of this part of the AFDC' prograa
was 351 mithion in diseal vear 1977, of which $183 million represented
the Federal share, (See table 1),

According to TTEW statisties, for the first 7 months of 1078,
average monthly costs for AFDC foster care per child per month were
S346. Broken out by type of placements, they averaged $259 in foster
homes, and S708 in institutions. (Tables 13-18 show data lor foster
eare proerams by State,)

While the availability of Federal funding under the AFDC' pro-
aram for foster care has significantly enhanced the ability of the
States to provide for the care of children who must be removed from
their own homes, concern has been expressed over the need for in-
creased efforts to move children out of }ostor care and into more per-
manent arranzements by reuniting them with their own families when
thix is feasible, or by placing them in adoptive homes.

I'here have also been criticisms of the quality of foster care which
is being provided in many parts of the country under the AFDC
foster care program. An HEW audit report based on field inspections
between 1974 and 1976 found that in most of the 13 States covered by
the report there were significant weaknesses in program management

BEST COPY AVAILABLE



0

which had adverse effeets on the types of care and services provided
to foster children. According to the report, the auditors found (1)
eleven instances involving problems with the licensing of foster care
facilities, (2) two instances involving the mixing of foster children with
delinquent children, (3) eicht instunces involving problems with the
preparation of plans of care, and (4) twelve instances involving the
eligibility of children for the AFDC foster care program. They found
at least 14 other types of conditions which were considered detrimental
to the eare of the children ns well as the AFDC foster eare program us
a whole.

A 1977 study econdueted for HHEW, the National Study of Social
Services to (hildren and Their Families, found that of all children in
foster care, ulmost 400,000 were living in foster fumily homes, 12,000
were in public group homes, and 23,000 in private group homes. Almost
30,000 were in r(-sitsvntinl treatment centers and 43,000 were in public
and private child care institutions. The National Study also found
that two and one-half years was the median length of time all children
in foster care had spent in eare. It found that 38 percent of all children
in foster care had been in placement for more than 2 years.

Most States (44 plus the District of Columbia) have adopted laws
governing adoption programs, including the provision of subsidies to
assist parents who adopt children with special needs. However, in
some States, these laws have not yet been implemented. Severul States,
including California, Illinois, Maryland, ‘\}imwsom, and New York
have been conducting programs for about the last 10 years. According
to a study by the General Accounting Office, about 18,000 subsidized
adoption placements have been made in the last 10 years. In fiscal
year 1977, 41 States granted subsidies and nine of those States granted
more than 100 new plucement subsidies. Both maintenance and medical
assistance for children with special needs are included in the Inws of
433 of the 45 States that have them. One State provides only medical
assistance, and one provides only maintenance assistance.

Of the approximately 500,000 children in foster care, it is estimated
that about 102,000 were legally free for adoption in 1977. About one-
third of these were identified us having special needs that might require
n subsidy for adoptive plucement.

B. LEGISLATIVE PROPOSALS

During the 95th Congress, the Finance Committee reported legis-
lation making significant changes in legislation for child welfare serv-
ices and foster care. The committee also approved a new program of
adoption subsidies. The committee amendments were reported as a
part of the bill H.R. 7200 and were subsequently passed by the Senate
as an amendment to H.R. 13511, the Revenue Act of 1978. They did
not, however, reach enactment prior to the adjournment of the 95th
Congress,

The following summary compares the committee’s provisions in
H.R. 7200 with provisions relating to child welfare services, foster
care, and adoption subsidies in H.R. 3434, as passed by the House
August 2, 1979, and in amendment No. 392 to S. 966, as introduced on
August 3, 1979 by Senators Cranston, Moynihan, and Riegle. Senator
Levin, with Senators Hatlield, DeConeint and Riegle, has introduced
S. 1661, which is essentially the same as the portion of IL.R. 3434
which provides for a federally assisted adoption assistance program.
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I. FOSTER CARE AND ADOPTION ASSISTANCE

Current Law

H.R. 7200 (95th Congress)
as reported by the
Finance Committee

Amendment 392 to S. 966
(Senators Cranston,
Moynihan, Riegle)

H.R. 3434, as passed
by the House

1. General Description

Title IV-A of the Social Se
curity  Act provides Federal
matching for State payments
for foster eare. There is no pro-
vision for matching for adop-
tion assistance payments. States
are required to make foster care
piayments as part of their AFDC
program, and the State plan re-
quirements that apply to AFDC
are generally also applicable to
AFDC-foster care. These include
requirerents  relating to  ad-
ministration, personnel stand-
ards, reporting, privacy, bene-
fit standards, and others.

Removes the authorization for
matching of AFDC-foster care
payments under IV-\ and cre-
ntes a new part E of title 1V,
“Federal Payments for Adop-
tion Assistance and Foster
Care.” The new part I3 specifies
that in order for a State to be
eligible for payments it must
have a plan approved by the
Secretary which provides that
the agency responsible for ad-
ministering the IV-B child wel-
fare program shall administer
the new program ; that the State
shall arrange a periodic inde-
pendent audit of this program
and the program under I1V-B
at least every 3 years; and that
there he plan requirements re-
lating to administration, per-
sonnel standards, reporting, pri-
vacy, benefit standards, and
others.

Same as H.R. 7200.

Also adds the requirement
that the State plan provide spe-
cific gonls to be established by
the State for each fiscal year,
stating the maximum number of
children who will remain in fos-
ter care during that year (after
having been in such care more
than 24 months), and a descrip-
tion of the stens to e taken to
achieve the State goals; and
that, effective October 1, 1981,
in ecach case, reasonable efforts
will be made prior to the place-
ment of a child in foster care
to prevent the removal of the
child from his home, and to make
it possible for the child to re-
turn to his home.

Retains provisiong for Fed-
eral matching of foster care
under title 1V-A, with amend-
ments. Adds a new section pro-
viding for Federal matching of
adoption assistance, and requir-
ing that States establish an
adoption assistancsz program.



I. FOSTER CARE AND ADOPTION ASSISTANCE—Continued
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Current Law

2. Requirements for Children Eligible for Ioster Care Payments

Anthorizes Federal matcehing
for foster care maintenanee pay-
ments for a child (1) who has
bheen removed from the home of
a relative and placed in a foster
family home or child care insti-
tution as a result of a judicial
determination that  continua-
tion in the home would be con-
trary to the child’s welfare, and
) who received AFDC during
the month in which conrt pro-
ceedings were Initinted or was
eligible to receive AFDC in that
maonth or within 6 months prior
to that time.

The State plan must provide
for a case plan for each child
(with periodic review of the
necessity of the child’s heing in
foster eare) to assure that the
child receives proper care and
that services are provided to
improve the home from which
the child was removed or make
possible his being placed in the
home of relative,

H.R. 7200 (95th Congress)
as reported hy the
Finance Comniittee

e e e

Amendment 392 to S. 966
(Senators Cranston,
Moynihan, Riegle)

H.R. 3434, as passed
by the House

Generally the same as pres-
ent law,

Goenerally the same as pres-
ent law,

Removes the limitation that
only children who have been
placed in foster care as the re-
sult of a judicial determination
may receive foster care pay-
ments. Allows Federal matching
for children who have been re-
moved from the home pursuant
to a voluntary placement agree-
ment, but only after the Secre-
tary of HEW has determined
that a State has in place the
protections and procedures re-
quired under section 424 of
1L.R. 3434, (See the description
of such special protections
under the description of child
welfare services.)

Also provides that a child who
wias voluntarily removed from
the home prior to enactment of
the bill without a judicial deter-
mination would upon enactment,
become eligible for federally
matched foster care payments
in the future, but only if (1) the
State had implemented the pro-
tections and procedures referred
to above, and (2) a written in-
dividualized case plan had been
prepared and reviewed accord-
ing to specified procedures.
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Authorizes  matching  for
maintenance  payments  made
to children who are living in
foster family homes and in
nonprofit  pricate  child  eare
institutions,

Children  receiving  AFD(C-
foxter eare are celigible for
medicatd.

3. Fo;ter Care Maintenance Payments to Children in Hemes and Institutions

Same as ILR. 7200, except
that it also applies to children
already in such institutions on
the date of enactment,

Also allows matching for Same as ILR. 7200.
maintenance payments nmuide
to children in public institu-
tions which accommodate no
more than 25 children, (but
not fncluding detention factli-
ties, forestry camps, training
schools, or any other facilities
operated  primarily  for the
detention of children who are
determined to he delinquent),
The change applies only to chil-
dren placed in qualified public
institutions after the date of cn-
actment,

1. Medicaid Coverage for Children in Foster Care

Provides that children receiv- Same as 1LR. 7200. Current law.

ing payments under the new
IV-L program shall he deemed
to be receiving AFDC and
therefore eligible for medicaid.

5. Eligibility for Adoption Assistance

No provision.

Same as 1LR. 7200 but re-
moves limitation that the child
must have bheen removed from
the home as the result of ju-
dicinl  determination.  Allows
payments in the case of chil
dren who have heen placed in
foster eare as the result of a
voluntary agreement. In addi-
tion, allowx adoption assistance
payments for SSI-eligible chil-
dren,

Authorizes matching for pay- Same as HL.R. 7200,

ments to parents who adopt 2
child with special needs who
meets the same eligibility re-
quirements ax are required for
foster care (ineluding the re-
aquirement that the child must
have been removed from the
home as the result of judicial
determination),

ST



I. FOSTER CARE AND ADOPTION ASSISTANCE—Continued

Current Law

H.R. 7200 (95th Congress)
as reported by the
Finance Committee

Amendment 392 to S. 966
(Senators Cranston,
Moynihan, Riegle)

H.R. 3434, as passed
by the House

5. Eligibility for Adoption Assistance—Continued

Parents may be eligible for
adoption assistance only if, at
the time of adoption, their in-
come does not exceed 115 per-
cent of the median income of a
family of four in the State (ad-
justed for family size after
adoption). Ilowever, parents
with income in excess of this
amount may be eligible if the
administering agency deter-
mines that there are special cir-
cumstances (as defined by the
Secretary) in the family which
warrant assistance payments.

Persons with whom a child is
placed pursuant to an interloc-
utory decree are also eligible for
adoption assistance payments.

Same as ILR. 7200 but in-
creases the limit on family in-
come to 130 percent,

Same as H.R. 7200.

No limit on income of the
adopting family.

Same as H.R. 7200,

[y
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6. Amount of Adoption Assistance Payable

No provision,

The amount of the payments
is to be determined through
agreement between the parents
and the agency, taking into con-
sideration the circumstances of
the adopting parents and the
needs of the child being adopted,
and may be readjusted periodi-
cally, depending on changes in
circumstances.

The amount of the payment
may not exceed the foster care
maintenance payment which
would have been paid during
the period if the child had been
in a foster family home.

Same as IL.R. 7200.

Same as H.R. 7200.

Same as H.R. 7200.

Same as H.R. 7200.

7. Definition of Child with Special Needs

A child may not be considered
a child with special needs un-
less the agency has determined
that the child eannot or should
not be returned to his home;
the State determines that there
exists with respect to the child
a specifie factor or condition be-
cnuse of which it is reasonable
to conclude that the child can-
not be placed without providing
adoption assistance; and that a
reasonable but unsuccessful ef-
fort has been made to place the
child without providing assist-
ance'

Same as ILR. 7200.

A child may not be considered
a child with special needs un-
less the agency determines that
the child cannot or should not
be returned to his Dbiological
family ; that the child is dith-
cult to place because of his
ethnic background, age, men-
bership in a minority or sibling
group, or the presence of factors
such as medical conditions or
physical, mental, er emotional
handieaps; and that a reason-
able but unsuccessful effort has
been made to place the child
without providing assistance.

L1
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Current Law

HLR. 7200 (95th Congress)
as reported by the
Finance Committce

I. FOSTER CARE AND ADOPTION ASSISTANCE—Continued

Amendment 392 to S. 966
(Senators Cranston,
Moynihan, Riegle)

H.R. 3434, as passed
by the House

8. Special Limits on Adoption Assistance

No provision,

No payment may he made (o
parents for any month in a year
following a year in which the
income of the parents exceeds
eligibility levels (115 percent
of median family income in the
State) unless the ageney deter-
mines there are special cireun-
stances in the family which war-
raut payments.

No payment may be made to
parents for any child who has
reached age 18.

No payment may be made to
parents for any child if the
State determines that the par-
ents are no longer legally re-
sponsible for the support of the
child or if the State determines
that the child is no longer re-
ceiving any support from the
parents,

Smwe as ILR, 7200 (exceept
limit is 130 percent of median
family income).

Same as ILR. 7200.

Same as ILR. 7200,

No provision,

Same as H.R. 7200, except
payments may continue to age
21 if the State determines that
the child has a mental or physi-
cal handicap which warrants
the continuation of assistance.

No payment may be made to
parents for any child if the
State determines that the child
is no longer receiving any sup-
port from the parents.
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Parents must keep the agen-
¢y informed of circumstances
which would make them Ineli-
gible for payments or eligible
for payments in d different
amount,

Same as ILR. 7200.

Same as ILR. 7200.

9. Medicaid Coverage for Children Receiving Adoption Assistance

No proviston,

Until an adopted child is 18,
he will retain eligibility for
medical assistance with respect
to any medical condition which
was in existence at the time he
was adopted. States have the
option of providing full medic-
aid eligibility.

Generally the same as ILR.
7200,

Makes children who are re-
ceiving adoption assistance
fully eligible for medicaid on
the same basis as children who
are receiving AFDC,

10, Federal Matching for Foster Care and Adoption Assistance

(a) FosTER CARE

States receive Federal mateh-
ing for AFDC foster care pay-
ments on the same basis as
matching for regular AFDC
payments, They may use alter-
native formulas (1) the AFDC
formula, which is used by only
4 States, or (2) the medicaid
formula,

Provides that States provid-
ing foster care maintenance
payments shall receive Federal
matching under the medieaid
matehing formula.

Same as ILR. 7200, but limits
matching to children who were
placed in foster care prior to
October 1, 1984,

Current law.

61



I. FOSTER CARE AND ADOPTION ASSISTANCE—Continued

Current Law

H.R. 7200 (95th Congress)
as reported by the
Finance Committee

Amendment 392 to S. 966
(Senators Cranston,
Moynihan, Riegle)

H.R. 3434, as passed
by the House

(b) AporTION ASSISTANCE

There i no matehing for pay-
ments in hehalf of children re-
celving adoption assistance.

Provides that States provid-
ing adoption assistance pay-
ments  shall  receive Federal
matching under the medicaid
formula, but only for adoption
assistance agreements entered
into before October 1, 1982,

Same as H.R. 7200, except
applies to payments entered
into prior to October 1, 1984,

Provides the same matching
for adoption assistance pay-
ments as is available under cur-
rent law for children receiving
AFLC foster care,

(c) CEILING ON FEDERAL MATCHING FOR IFOSTER CARE

No provision. Matching Is
open-ended on an entitlement
basis.

[ |

Establishes a ceiling on Fed-
eral foster care funding. The
State's fiseal year 1977 expendi-
tures for foster care would be
the base, and the allotment for
each State could not exceed an
additional 20 percent for fiscal
year 1978; for the next 4 fiscal
vears the State allotment would
equal 110 percent of the amount
of its allotment in the preceding
year. However, to provide room

Similar to ILR. 7200, but uses
1978 ax the base year, and desig-
nates 1950 as the first fiscal year
to which the limitation applies.
The 1980 ceiling would be 120
percent of the 1978 base ; each of
the next four fiscal years wounld
be 110 percent of the preceding
year., The amendment does not
specify a ceiling for years after
1984 in as much as further legis-
Iation would be required to con-
tinue funding of foster care for

Current law. Provides no ceil-
ing on foster care matching
funds.
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the issue is finally resolved.
base amount, and amounts in
dispute would be counted until

In determining a State’'s 1977
for growth in States with small
programs an alternative ceiling
would be provided equal to each
State’s share of $100 million
based on State population under
age 21,

States that did not use their
full allotment for foster care
could use excess funds for 1V-B
child welfare services.

children placed in such care af-
ter September 30, 1984, (Note:
the star print of the printed
amendment containg a typo-
graphical error showing the per-
centnge for 1980 as 110 percent,
rather than 120 percent.)

II. CHILD WELFARE SERVICES—TITLE IV-B

1. Authorization of Appropriations and Use of Funds

Authorizes up to $266,000,000
annually, subject to appropria-
tion, to enable States to provide
a wide range of child welfare
services and foster care pay-
ments. Appropriation for fiscal
year 1979 is $56.5 million.

Current law.

Provides also that if in any
vear an appropriation act pro-
vides for funding in excess of
the current $36.5 million amount,
the appropriation act may set
aside up to half the amount of
any excess to be used only (1)
in the first year, for the purpose
of conducting an inventory of
children in foster care for 6
months ; determining the appro-
priateness of the current foster
placement, and the services nec-
essary to facilitate the return
of the child to his home or the
placement of the child for adop-
tion or legal guardianship; and
designing and developing a state-
wide information system, case

Same as H.R. 7200, but elimi-
nates the restriction on amounts
thut may be earmarked by the
appropriation act for the pur-
poses specified (ILR. 7200 re-
stricts the amount to one-half
of any new funds).

The committee hill authorizes
$266,000,000 annually to be avail-
able to the States on an entitle-
ment basis. However, an amend-
ment added on the floor provides
that, notwithstanding any other
provision of the Act, no pay-
ments shall be effective except
to the extent provided in appro-
priation acts.

Provides that new funds,
above the $50.5 million appro-
priated in fiscal year 1979, would
be made available to the States
in two allotments:

(1) First allotment: Begin-
ning in fiscal year 1980, 40 per-
cent of new IV-B funds (§54
million if that sum is appropri-
ated, a lesser amount if so pro-

13



II. CHILD WELFARE SERVICES-~TITLE 1V-B—Continued

Current Law

H.R. 7200 (95th Congress)
as reported by the
Finance Committee

Amenndment 392to S, 966
(Senators Cranston,
Moynihan, Riegle)

H.R. 3434, as passed
by the House

1. Authorization of Appropriations and Use of Funds—Continued

review system, and service pro-
gram for children in foster care,
(2) in any following fiscal year,
for the implementation and oper-
ation of the information and
care review systems, and service
programs, referred to above, If a
State has completed all the ac-
tivities referred to in (1) ahove,
any amounts available to it in
any fiscal year in excess of the
$56.5 million appropriation may
be used for the purposes de-
scribed in (2). .
Requires that a State case re-
view system referred to above
assure that each child has a case
plan designed to achieve place-
ment in the least restrictive
setting available and in close
proximity to his home, and that
the status of each child is re-
viewed at least every 12 months
by a court or by administrative

vided under the appropriation
Act) would be available to
States to enable them to improve
their services and to complete
case reviews of all children in
foster care. In order to continue
receiving its share of the first
allotment for years after fiscal
year 1981, a State would have to
have in place all the foster care
saufeguards, procedures, and
services (except the preplace-
ment preventive services) re-
quired under section 424 of the
Social Security Act as amended
by ILR. 3434 (summarized be-
low), p. 2),

(2) Second allotment: For
any year beginning with fiscal
year 19S1, a State would be
oligible for its share of the re-
maining 60 percent of the new
IV-B funds ($125.56 millfon if
appropriated, a lesser amount if



review, and that there be proce-
dural safeguards to assure that
each child has a dispositional
hearing by a family or juvenile
or other court not later than 24
months after the original place-
ment,

so provided in the appropriation
act) only after the State had
(1) completed case reviews of
all children who have been in
foster care for over 6 months
and submitted a report to the
Seeretary of HEW based on this
review; (2) demonstrated that
at least 40 percent of the
amount of Iederal IV-B funds
received in excess of such funds
received for fiseal 1979 would
be spent for services aimed at
keeping children with or re-
turning them to their families;
and (3) implemented the foster
care safeguards, procedures,
and servieces including preplace-
ment preventive services, re-
quired under section 424, How-
ever, a State would be deemed
to have met the requirements
for second allotment funding
even if it had not implemented
the required preplacement pre-
ventive services, if such services
were in fact implemented by the
end of the fiscal year following
the fiscal year in which the
State began receiving its second
allotment funds.
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II. CHILD WELFARE SERVICES—TITLE IV-B—Continued

H.R. 7200 (95th Congyress) Amendment 392 to S. 966
Current Law o8 reported by the (Senators Cranston, H‘Rl; 3‘:?"2 ialsog::sed
Finance Committee Moynihan, Riegle) y

2. Definition of Child Welfare Services

No comparable provision. Under a new section 424 on
foster care protections and in
nccordance with the two-stage
allotment procedure and other
conditions stated above, addi-
tional Federal 1V-B child wel-
fare services funds would he
made available for States for
the purpose of assisting and en-
couraging them to implement
the services, procedures and pro-
tectiong necessary to provide
and insure: (1) that no child
will be placed in foster care,
except in emergency situations,
either voluntarily or involun-
tarily, unless services aimed at
preventing the need for place-
ment have heen provided or re-
fused by the family; (2) that
no child will be involuntarily
removed from his home, except
on a short-term basis in emer-

No comparable provision. No comparable provision,



geney sitnations, unless there
has been a judicial determina-
tion that the child should be
removed ; (33) that no child will
Le placed in foster eare by the
vaduntary action of his parents
unless a “volwiatary placement
agreement™ has been signed by
petrents and ageney; (4) that a
child who has been removed
from his home will be placed in
the least restrictive family-like
setting in which any speeinl
needs may be met, within rea-
sonahle proximity to his fanily
and with relatives where appro-
priate; t35) that remnnification
sorviees are made available to
the child and his parents after
removal from the home; (6)
that there will be a written in-
dividualized ease plan devel-
oped for each child placed in
foster care, and administrative
reviewv of ench case plan at
least every 6 months, and a dis-
peesitional hearing hy a court or
conrt appeinted administrative
boudy within 1S months of the
el EUs placement ; and «7) that
a  rair hearing  be  provided
fer any parent, fosier parent,
guardian or child who believes
he has been aggrieved by any
governmental action taken un-
der this section,

N
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II. CHILD WELFARE SERVICES—TITLE 1V-B—Continued

Current Law

For purposes of title 1V B,
the term “ehild welfare serv.
ioos is defined as publie soci]
serviess which supplement or
substitute for parental care and
supervision for the purpose of
preventing or remedying prob-
lemms which may result in the
nezleet, abuse, exploitation, or
delingueney  of children: pro-
tecting and caring for homaeless,
dependent or neglected children
protecting the children of work-
ing mothers; and otherwise pro-

‘ing the welfare of ehildren,

wiuding the strengthening of
heir own  hames, or, where
needed, the provision of ade-
quate care of children in foster
family homes or day care or
other child care facilities.

H.R. 7200 (95th Congress)
as reported
Finance Committee

by the

Amendment 392 to S. 966
(Senators Cranston,
Moynihan, Riegle)

H.R. 3434, as passed
by the House

2. Definition of Child Welfare Services—Continued

Current law,

(‘urrent law.

Changes the definition of
“child welfare services” to em-
phasize services directed to-
wiard preventing the removal of
children from their homes, re-
uniting children with their fam.
flies, placing children in suit-
able adoptive homes if restora-
tion to the family is not possi-
ble, as well as generally protect-
ing and promoting the welfare
of all children.
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3. Federal Matching

Title IV-B provides for a Fed-
ernl share which is the differ-
ence hetween 100 percent and
the State percentage, which is
hased on the per capita income
of each Stite compared to the
U.S, per capita income, Iow-
ever, provides that the Federal
share may not be less than 3315
percent or more than 662y per-
cent and sets 6624 percent as the
Federal share for Puerto Rico,
Guam, and the Virgin Islands.

I'rovides 75 percent Federal

matching,

Same as H.R. 7200.

Same as H.R. 7200.

4. Allotments to States

I'rovides $70,000 to each State
with remainder of amount ap-
propriated to be distributed ac-
cording to a formula which
varies directly with the number
of children under age 21 and
inversely with the average per
capita income.

Current law,

Current law.

Current law.

5. Reallotment of Funds

Permitx reallotment of funds
not needed by one State to other
States which the Neevetary de-

Current law.

Current law.

Repeals the present law pro-
vision for reallocation of unused
funds.



II. CHILD WELFARE SERVICES—TITLE IV-B—Continued

Current Law

H.R. 7200 (95th Congress)
as reported by the
Finance Committce

Amendment 392 to S. 966
(Senators Cranston,
Moynihan, Riegle)

H.R. 3434, as passed
by the House

5. Reallotment of Funds—Continued

termines have need for siuch
funds to carry out their State
plitns ind will he able to usxe
stieh fumds in the fiseal year, Re-
allotments are to take into con-
sideration the population under
aze 21 of each State and the
Stiate per capita income.

6. Limitations on Use of Funds

No comparable provision,

Prohibits a State from using
any funds, in excess of its share
of the $£36.3 million currently
appropriated, for foster care
maintenance payments.

Same as ILR. 7200.

Also, prohibits payment to a
State of any amount in excess of
its shre of the S56.5 million it
roceived in 1I97) unless its plan
for services indicates how the
State will achieve the purposes
for which any funds are ear-
marked under an appropriation
act.,

Prohibits a State from using
any funds in excess of its share
of the $£56.5 million currently
appropriated, for foster care
maintenance payments, adop-
tion assistance payments, and
employment-related child care.

Prohibits a State from spend-
ing less for child welfare serv-
fces under IV-B and under title
XX than the total amount of
State expenditures for such
services in fiscal year 1979.
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No provision.

7. Availability of Excess AFDC-Foster Care Funds

Any funds made available to
a State ander the new IV-E
foster care program authorized
under thix bill which are not
used tfor foster care maintenance
payments may be used to pro-
vide child welfare services un-
der IV-B.

Sime as HLIRR, 7200, No provision.

8. Payments to Indian Tribal Organizations

No provision.

III. DEFINITIONS APPLYING TO FOSTER CARE, ADOPTION ASSISTANCE AND
CHILD WELFARE SERVICES

Peovides that there must be a
“ase plan for each child owith
periadie review of the necessity
of the ehild’s being in foster
ciarer o assure that the ¢hild
receives proper care and that
services are provided to improve
the home from which the child
wits removed or make possible
his being placed in the home of
1 relative,

Provides authority for the
Secretary to make child welfare
payments directly to an Indian
tribal organization in a State
which has an approved plan.
I'ayments would come from the
State allotment payments,

Same as 1LR, 7200, No provision.

Detines “ease plan™ ax a writ-
ten document regarding a chilid
which includes n description or
the ¢hild’'s placement and i«
appropriateness: a plan, if nee-
exsary, for compliance with jn-
dicial  determination  require-
ment<: and a plan of services
which will be offered to improve

Naie as ILIL 7200,

Same as ILR. 7200.

[
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ITL. DEFINITIONS APPLYING TO FOSTER CARE, ADOPTION ASSISTANCE AND
CHILD WELFARE SERVICES—Continued

Amendment 392 to S. 966
(Senators Cranston,
Moynihan, Riegle)

H.R. 7200 (95th Congress)

as reported by the H.R. 3434, as passed

Current Law by the House

No provisien,

Finance Committee

family conditions to assist in re-
turning the child to his home or
which will facilitate other per-
nanent placement of a child or
whieh will seerve the needs of a
ciiild while in foster placement,

Defines “adoption nssist:ince
agreement” to mean a written
statement, binding on all parties,
between the State agency, other
relevant agencies, and the pro-
speetive adopting pavents, which
specifies, at a minimum, the
amount of payments and any
additional services and assist-
ance which are to be provided.

Same as H.R. 7200.

“ame as H.R. 7200, but also
requires that the agreement
shall remain in effect regardless
of whether the adoptive parents
are or remain recidents of the
State.

(11



Payments on behallf of chil-
dren in an institution are sub-
jeet to limitations preseribed by
the Secretary with a view to in-
cluding only those items which
are included in such term in the
case of foster care in a foster
family home. There is no genera!l
deflnition covering all “niain-
tonance payments,”

No provision,

No provision

Defines “foster care mainte-
nance payments” as payments to
cover the cost of (and the cost
of providing) food, eclothing,
shelter. dafly supervision, school
supplies, personal incidentals,
liability insurance for the child,
and reasonable travel to the
child's home for visits. In the
case of jnostitutional care, the
term includes the reasonable
costs of administration and
operation of the institution as
are necessary required to pro-
vide the items listed above,

Smme as H.I'. 7200,

Current law.

Defines  “voluntary  place-
nent” to wean an out-of-home
plicetont, by or with participa-
tinn of a State agency. after the
pirents have requested the as-
sistance  of  the ageney and
signed a voluntary  placement
areenient.

Defines Uvoluntary placement
aareement” to mein a written
agreement hetween the ageney
ad the parents of a child which
specities the lezal status of the
child and rthe rights and obliga-
tions of the parents, the child,
aud the agoney,

w
f—
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1. Public \ssistance Expenditures in Puerto Rico, Guam, and
the Virgin Islands

U nder exi-ting law there 1< a dollar ceiling on Federal matehing for
costs of cash assistance, ndministration und ~oeial serviees provided
under the progeams of aid to families with dependent children and
ald to the aeed, blind, and disabled in the jurisdictions of Puerto
Rico, Guam, and the Viesin Llands, The annual permanent eeiling
is 8210 milion for Puerto Rico, 1.1 million for Gaam, and $0.8 mil-
lon for the Virgin I~ These imits hiave heen in elfeet sinee 1972,
In additton, these jurisdictions are limited to 50 pereent Federal
matehine, whereas the States may rceeive from 5¢ to 83 pereent
Federal matehing, depending on State per eapita income,

The average payment inJanuary 1979 Tor AFDC recipients was
$11.92 in Puerto Rico. $55.75 in Guam, and $30.22 in the Virgin
[Slands, compared to a U.S, average of $856.60 per recipient. Average
pavneents in that <ame wonth for the aged in these jurisdictions were
S20002 in Puerto Rico, $74.42 in Guam, and $38.16 in the Virgin
[<land~, compared 1o the average federally administered SSI puyment
of about $1:31.04.

For one veur tiseal yvear 1979, the overall ceiling was tripled to
S7S million and the matehing rate was inereased to 75 pereent by an
amendment to the Revenue Net of 1978 (Publie Law 95-600). This
provision expires September 39, 1979, and the ceiling reverts to $26
million and the matehing rate to 50 pereent.,

FLR. 3451 as passed by the Honse provides for . permanent exten-
~ion of the provisions which were ineladed in Publie Law 95-600 on a
temporary I-vear hasis,
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TITLE XX SERVICES: FEDERAL ALLOCATION BY

STATE, FISCAL YEAR 1979

[Dollar amounts in thousands]

Allocations Allocations of
under the $200 million
$2.7 billion  earmarked

State ceiling for day care
Alabama.......... .. . $46,099 $3,415
Alaska......... ............... 4,805 356
Arizona........................ 28,552 2,115
Arkansas...................... 26,527 1,965
California. .................... 270,682 20,051
Colorado....................... 32,489 2,407
Connecticut........ ........... 39206 2,904
Delaware...................... 7,321 542
District of Columbia........... 8,830 654
Florida... ................... .. 105,921 7,846
Georgia............ ........... 62,513 4,631
Hawaii......................... 11,157 827
Idaho.......................... 10,452 774
Minois......................... 141,240 10,462
Indiana........................ 66,689 4,940
lowa............c..o i 36,099 2,674
Kansas............. .......... 29,056 2,152
Kentucky... . .................. 43,118 3,194
Louisiana...................... 48,313 3,579
Maine....................... . 13,459 997
Maryland...................... 52,124 3,861
Massachusetts................ 73,067 5412
Michigan............ ......... 114,511 8,482
Minnesota..................... 49,872 3,694

e 29,609 2,193

Allocations
under total
$2.9 hillion
celling

$49,514
5161
30,637
28,492
290,733

34,396
42,110
7,863
9,484
113.767

67,144
11,984
11,226
151,702
71,629

38,773
31,208
46,312
51,892
14,456

55,985
78,479
122,993
53,566
31,802
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TABLE 1.--TITLE XX SERVICES: FEDERAL ALLOCATION BY
STATE, FISCAL YEAR 1979--Continued

[Dollar amounts in thousands])

Allocations Allocations of Allocations
under the $200 million under total
$2.7 billion  earmarked  $2.9 billion

State ceiling for day care celling
Missouri...............ooiinn 60,098 4,452 64,550
Montana....................... 9,471 702 10,173
Nebraska...................... 19,534 1,447 20,981
Nevada........................ 7,673 568 8,241
New Hampshire............... 10,339 766 11,105
New Jersey.................... 92,273 6,835 99,108
New Mexico................... 14,691 1,088 15,779
NewYork...................... 227,463 16,849 244,312
North Carolina................. 68,790 5,096 73,886
North Dakota.................. 8,088 599 8,687
Ohio...........oo it 134,460 9,960 144,420
Oklahoma..................... 34,791 2,577 37,368
Oregon........................ 29,295 2,170 31,465
Pennsylvania.................. 149,202 11,052 160,254
Rhodelsland.................. 11,660 864 12,5624
South Carolina................. 35823 2,654 38,477
South Dakota.................. 8,629 639 9,268
Tennessee..................... 53,004 3,926 56,930
Texas......ocooveiiiiiiit, 157,063 11,634 168,697
Utah...... ..................... 15,446 1,144 16,590
Vermont....................... 5,987 444 6,431
Virginia........................ 63,293 4,688 67,981
Washington.................... 45432 3,365 48,797
West Virginia.................. 22,905 1,697 24,602
Wisconsin..................... 57,973 4,294 62,267
Wyoming....................... 4,906 363 5,269

Total..................... 2,700,000 200,000 2,900,000

Source: Department of Health, Education, and Welfare.
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TABLE 2. TITLE XX ALLOCATIONS UNDER PRESENT DISTRI-
BUTION FORMULA FOR 1980 AT VARIOUS CEILING LEVELS

[Dollar amounts in thousands)

State

Alabama... . .
Alaska....... . ..

Arizona. ..

Arkansas... ... .
California. . ... ...

Colorado... . . ..
Connecticut. . .. ..
Delaware..... ... .

District of

Columbia..... .

Florida... . ... ..
Georgia... .......
Hawaii....... .. ..
ldaho...... ... . .

Iinois. .. ...

Indiana............
lowa............ ..
Kansas..... ... ..

Kentucky... ... ...
Louisiana... .. ...

Maine.... .. .

Maryland....... =
Massachusetts. . ..

Michigan... ...

Minnesota. ... .

$2.5 billion

$42,640
4,703
26,533
24,775
253,035

30,265
35915
6,725

7,973

97,673
58,335
10,343
9,903
129,950

61,595
33,270
26,880
39,960
45,310

12,538
47,830
66,818
105,495
45,935

$46,051
5,079
28,655
26,757
273,278

32,686
38,788
7,263

8,610

105,486
63,002
11,170
10,695

140,346

66,523
35,932
29,030
43,157
48,935

13,541
51,656
72,163
113,935
49,610

$49,462
5,455
30,778
28,739
293,521

35,107
41,661
7,801

9,248

113,300
67,669
11,997
11,487

150,742

71,450
38,593
31,181
46,354
52,560

14,544
55,483
77,508
122,374
53,285

$2.7 billion  $2.9 billion ~ $3.3 billion

$52,874
5,831
32,9C0
30,721
313,763

37,529
44,535
8,339

9,886

121,114
72,335
12,825
12,279

161,138

76,378
41,255
33,331
49,550
56,184

15,547
59,309
82,854
130,814
56,959
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TABLE 2.—TITLE XX ALLOCATIONS UNDER PRESENT DISTRI-
BUTION FORMULA FOR 1980 AT VARIOUS CEILING LEVELS—

Continued
[Dollar amounts in thousands]

State $2.5 billion  $2.7 billion  $2.9 billion $3.1 billion
Mississippi........ 27,608 29816 32,025 34,233
Missouri.......... 55,480 59,918 64,357 68,795
Montana.......... 8,793 9,496 10,199 10,903
Nebraska.......... 18,038 19,481 20,924 22,367
Nevada............ 7,315 7,900 8,485 9,071
New Hampshire... 9,810 10,595 11,380 12,164
New Jersey........ 84,695 91,471 98,246 105,022
New Mexico....... 13,750 14,850 15,950 17,050
New York.......... 207,135 223,706 240,277 256,847
North Carolina.... 63,848 68,955 74,063 79,171
North Dakota...... 7,545 8,149 8,752 9,356
Chio............... 123,663 133,556 143,449 153,342
Oklahoma......... 32,485 35,084 37,683 40,281
Oregon. .. .. PO 27,458 29,654 31,851 34,047
Pennsylvania...... 136,190 147,085 157,980 168,876
Rhode Island...... 10,805 11,669 12,534 13,398
South Carolina.... 33,235 35,894 38,553 41,211
South Dakota...... 7,960 8,597 9,234 9,870
Tennessee. ....... 49,680 53,654 57,629 61,603
Texas............. 148,265 160,126 171,987 183,849
Utah.............. 14,653 15,825 16,997 18,169
Vermont........... 5,580 6,026 6,473 6,919
Virginia........... 59,340 64,087 68,834 73,582
Washington. ...... 42,273 45,654 49,036 52,418
West Virginia...... 21,483 23,201 24,920 26,638
Wisconsin......... 53,783 58,085 62,388 66,690
Wyoming.......... 4,690 5,065 5,440 5,816

Total............ 2,499,959 2,699,947 2,899,945 3099938
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TABLE 3.—COMPARISON OF TITLE XX ALLOCATION UNDER
PRESENT LAW AND UNDER S. 1184!

Distribution of $2.9 billion Distribution of

$3.5 billion

Present law S.1184 under S,

State formula formula 1184 formula
Alabama................ 49,462 50,400 62,040
Alaska................... 5,455 5,143 5,803
Arizona.................. 30,778 30,453 36,333
Arkansas................ 28,739 29,615 36,875
California............... 293,521 295,995 360,435
Colorado................ 35,107 34,065 39,765
Connecticut............. 41,661 40,515 47,415
Delaware................ 7,801 /7,685 9,125
District of Columbia..... 9,248 10,013 13,073
Florida.................. 113,300 114,353 139,373
Georgia................. 67,669 68,975 84,935
Hawaii.................. 11,997 11,903 14,243
Idaho.................... 11,487 11,143 13,003
IMinois.................. 150,742 152,350 185,950
Indiana.................. 71,450 69,155 80,495
lowa............coovinl 38,593 37,630 44,170
Kansas.................. 31,181 30,320 35,480
Kentucky................ 46,354 47,640 59,160
Louisiana............... 52,560 54,310 67,810
Maine................... 14,544 14,698 17,938
Maryland................ 55,483 54,310 64,030
Massachusetts.......... 77,508 77,258 92,918
Michigan................ 122,374 123,095 149,495
Minnesota............... 53,285 51,855 60,735
Mississippi.............. 32,025 34,728 45,408
Missouri................ 64,357 64,560 78,180
Montana................ 10,199 9,953 11,693
Nebraska................ 20,924 20,358 23,838
Nevada.................. 8,485 8,075 9,215
New Hampshire......... 11,380 10,930 12,610

Footnote at end of table.
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TABLE 3.—COMPARISON OF TITLE XX ALLOCATION UNDER
PRESENT LAW AND UNDER S. 1184 '—Continued

Distribution of $2.9 billion

Distribution of

$3.5 billion
Present law S.1184 under S,
State formula formula 1184 formula
New Jersey.............. 98,246 98,135 118,295
New Mexico............. 15,950 16,310 20,150
New York........... 240,277 242,295 295,035
North Carolina.......... 74,063 73,928 89,048
North Dakota............ 8,752 8,505 9,945
Ohio................ 143,449 142,103 169,763
Oklahoma.......... 37,683 37,565 45,185
Oregon..... PR 31,851 31,658 37,958 .
Pennsylvania............ 157,980 158,070 190,890
Rhodelsland............ 12,534 12,485 15,005
South Carolina.......... 38,553 39,355 48,535
South Dakota............ 9,234 9,600 12,060
Tennessee.............. 57,629 58,080 70,680
Texas.............. 171,987 170,265 203,265
Utah............... 16,997 16,533 19,353
Vermont............ 6,473 6,460 7,780
Virginia............ 68,834 67,020 78,540
Washington............. 49,036 47,873 56,273
West Virginia............ 24,920 25,043 30,383
Wisconsin.......... 62,388 61,103 72,083
Wyoming........... 5,440 5,170 5,890

1 The allocation formula under S. 1184 assigns equal weight to three factors:
(1) the population of young (under 5) and old (over 65) persons in the State; (2)
the size of the AFDC caseload; and (3) the number of persons in the State whose
incomes are below the Federal poverty line. In determining this third factor, there
would be exciuded from the measurement of income, any income received from
those cash transfer programs which are based on need and made from public funds.
The exclusion of transfer income in determining the third factor would not be ef-
tective until after the data for making this determination is available, i.e., after the
1980 Census. The calculation in this table is based on currently available data and

does not provide for excluding transfer income.
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TABLE 4.--FEDERAL INCOME LIMITS ON ELIGIBILITY FOR
SOCIAL SERVICES (FISCAL 1980—FAMILY OF 4)!

Maximum income level for

services
If no fee is If a fee is
charged ? (80 charged (115
percent of percent of
median median
income) incoime)
Alabama............... ... oo il $13,303 $19,123
Alaska........ .. ... 818,723 36,937
AriZONA. . ... 15,281 21,966
Arkansas. ............ . 12,054 17,328
California......... .. ... ... ... .. ... 16,686 23,987
Colorado.......... oo i, 16,145 23,208
Connecticut. .......................... 16,375 23,539
Delaware. ..., 14,596 20,982
District of Columbia................... 15,238 21,904
Florida................................ 14,299 20,555
Georgia. ... L 13,468 19,360
Hawaii. ..o 17,374 24,976
Idaho. ... 13,281 19,091
HENOIS. . oo 16,194 23,279
Indiana............. ... ., 15,305 22,001
lOWA. ... 14,753 21,207
Kansas. ... oo 14,703 21,136
rentucky .............................. 13,011 18,704
ouisSiana. .. ... 13,209 18,988
Maine........... .. 12,020 17,279
Maryland ........... ... ............. 16,954 24,372
Massachusetts........................ 15,606 22,434
Michigan.............................. 16,726 24,044
Minnesota.................. ... ... ... 16,572 23,822
MississSiDDi. ... 11,7C8 16,830
Missouri.......... .. 14,290 20,541
Montana.............................. 13,111 18,847
Nebraska............................. 13,218 19,001
Nevada.......... ... ... . ........... 16,246 23,354
New Hampshire....................... 14,552 20,919
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TABLE 4.—FEDERAL INCOME LIMITS ON ELIGIBILITY FOR
SOCIAL SERVICES (FISCAL 1980—FAMILY OF 4) '—Continued

Maximum income level for

services
If no fee is If a fee is
charged? (80  charged (115
percent of percent of
median median
income) income)
NewJersey.........coovvviviiiniinn, 17,127 24,620
New MeXiCo.......ooovvvvvnnenennnnnn, 13,441 19,321
New YOrk......oooevviineniinnnens 14,573 20,948
North Carolina........................ 13,002 18,690
North Dakota.......................... 12,806 18,409
OhiO. .. e 15,356 22,074
Oklahoma...........ccccvvivvuninnn.. 13,715 19,716
0regon. .......ccovviviiiiii i, 15,817 22,737
Pennsylvania.....................ooees 14,678 21,100
Rhodelsland....................oviias 14,328 20,597
SouthCarolina......................t. 13,258 19,059
South Dakota.......................... 12,586 18,093
TeNNESSEe. ..ot e it iiiineieerenns 12,542 18,029
L=t 1 15,144 21,770
Utah. ..o e 14,600 20,988
Vermont.............ccooiinn, 13,105 18,838
Virginia............coooiiin 15,395 22,131
Washington.................oeovinnt 16,166 23,238
West Virginia.......................... 13,434 19,312
Wisconsin..........coviviiininiinn, 16,087 23,125
Wyoming...........ooiiiiiiiiiii 16,604 23,868

! The median income levels are adjusted each year by HEW using data supplied

by the Census Bureau.

? States may impose fees subject to HEW regulation but need not. Forty States do

so for at least some services.

3 100 percent of national median income. The income limit for services without a
fee is 100 percent of the national median income where that amount is lower than
80 percent of State median income. (80 percent of Alaska State median income is

$25,695.)
Source: Department of Health, Education, and Welfare.
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TABLE 5.--TITLE XX SERVICES: ESTIMATED DISTRIBUTION OF
FEDERAL FUNDS AMONG SELECTED SERVICES, FISCAL YEARS

1978 AND 1979

[Dollar amounts in millions)

1978 1979
Totalcosts.........cocvvvvvinnn, $3,719 $3,937
Federal share:
Day care-children................. 537 582
Homemaker/chore................ 302 329
Education, training, and employ-
ment....... ... i, 264 289
Protective services................ 279 305
Foster care-children............... 127 139
Counseling services............... 391 428
Health-related..................... 127 139
Residential care and treatment. .. 83 91
Family planning................... 44 48
Other.......cocoiii i 463 468
Total Federal share............. 2,617 2,818

Source: U.S. Budget appendix, fiscal year 1980,
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TABLE 6.—TITLE XX SERVICES: ESTIMATED NUMBER OF RECIP-
IENTS PER QUARTER BY TYPE OF SERVICE, FISCAL YEAR

1978

(Thousands)
1978
Selected services (nonadditive, recipients may receive more
than 1 service):

Day care-children............ccooviiiiiiiiiiin i, 383
Homemaker/chore...............cooiviiiiiiiiiinnnenn. 339
Education, training, and employment................... 375
Protective Services..........ocovviviiiiiiniiiiinn s, 564
Foster care-children................cccoviiiiiiiiinnnnen. 163
Counseling SerVICeS.....o.vvvvivrie ittt iiieieenanes 476
Health-related......................oo, 524
Residential care and treatment......................... 93
Family planning............coooiiiiiiiiiii e, 229

Source: U.S. Budget appendix, fiscal year 1980,



44

TABLE 7.—TITLE XX SERVICES: PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION
OF FEDERAL FUNDS BY 3 MAJOR CATEGORIES OF RECIPI-
ENTS, FISCAL YEARS 1976 AND 1978

Percentage
1976 1978 change
Income maintenance recipients:

AFDC....................co 40 31 -9
SSI.. . 20 22 +2
Medicaidonly................... 2 1 -1
Income eligible recipients. .. .. ... . 30 33 +3

Without regard to income recipi-
ents'. ... .. 8 13 +5

1 States may provide only 3 types of services to persons who do not meet the title
XX income requirements. These are information and referral services, family plan-
ning services, and protective services.

Source: Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,




45

TABLE 8.—ESTIMATES OF STATE SPENDING FOR GRANTS TO
HIRE CHILD CARE WORKERS, AS AUTHORIZED BY PUBLIC
LAW 94-401, FISCAL YEAR 1978 !

Amount Number of

State of grants recipients
Total.....ooo oo $7,712,287 2,740
Alabama............coooviiiiininin. 455,168 132
AriZONa. ..ot 277,914 91
Arkansas 2. .......cooviiiiiin 128,569 55
Connecticut......................ce. 2,160,000 428
Georgia........oov i 855,000 325
MiNoiS. ... v 979,530 453
JOWA. .. o 102,912 28
Kansas 2. ... vvviiiiiiei i, 126,402 59
Kentucky..............ooovvviiiinns 35,469 9
Louisiana®............ccoviviiiiiins 453,685 345
Minnesota..............covvvvunenn... 35,995 13
MissisSipPi.....oocvviiiiiiiii 241,000 42
Nevada.............coovvvvninninns. 13,786 3
North Carolina........................ 122,141 40
NorthDakota®........................ 3,251 5
Ohio2 .. e 125,172 35
Oklahoma............cocovvivviii... 375,400 210
Rhodelsland.......................... 42,000 30
Tennessee.......ovoveveveeeeninnnnns. 1,160,894 419
Wyoming.........oocooiiiiiiiii 17,999 18

1 The only available data on the extent to which the States have utilized the author-
ity to fund the employment of welfare recipients in child care jobs through title XX
is a telephone survey conducted by the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, in October of last year. While this is probably less complete and accurate
than the data which would be obtained from a formal reporting system, it should
represent a reasonably reliable picture of the overall magnitude of the program,
In this survey, 20 States indicated that in fiscal year 1978 they were utilizing this
authority to hire some 2,740 welfare recipients at an overall cost of $7,700,000 as
shown above.

3 Data for 3 quarters only.

3 Data for 2 quarters only.
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TABLE 9.-TITLE XX TRAINING FUNDS: 1979 ESTIMATED
FUNDING COMPARED WITH STATE DISTRIBUTION OF 3
PERCENT OF $2.9 BILLION SERVICES CEILING!

[Dollar amounts in thousands]

Distribution 1979 training
of 3 percent as a percent

Estimated of $2.9 of $2.9 bil.

funding in billion lion serv-

fiscal 1979 ceiling ices ceiling

Total.............. $88,779 $86,998 3.1
Alabama................ 745 1,483 1.5
Alaska................... 439 163 7.9
Arizona.................. 1,277 923 4.1
Arkansas................ 1,615 862 5.6
California............... 5,014 8,805 1.7
Colorado................ 1,464 1,053 4.1
Connecticut............. 8,605 1,249 20.6
Delaware................ 256 234 3.2
District of Columbia..... 226 277 24
Florida.................. 728 3,399 .6
Georgia. ............... 3,075 2,030 4.5
Hawaii.................. 92 359 7
Idaho.................... 357 344 3.1
inois.................. 556 4,522 3
Indiana.................. 214 2,143 2
lowa..................... 614 1,157 1.5
Kansas.................. 1,088 935 34
Kentucky................ 2,095 1,390 4.5
Louisiana................ 1,665 1,576 3.1
Maine................... 504 436 34
Maryland................ 1,676 1,664 3.0
Massachusetts.......... 4,251 2,325 5.4
Michigan................ 2,509 3,671 2.0
Minnesota............... 1,684 1,598 2(1)

Mississippi.............. 1,292 960
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TABLE 9.—TITLE XX TRAINING FUNDS: 1979 ESTIMATED
FUNDING COMPARED WITH STATE DISTRIBUTION OF 3
PERCENT OF $2.9 BILLION SERVICES CEILING '—Continued

[Dollar amounts in thousands])

Distribution 1979 training

of 3 percent as a percent

Estimated of $2.9 of $2.9 bil-

funding in billion lion serv-

fiscal 1979 ceiling ices ceiling

Missouri................. 1,020 1,930 1.5
Montana................ 757 305 7.4
Nebraska................ 282 627 1.3
Nevada.................. 277 254 3.2
New Hampshire......... 77 341 .6
New Jersey.............. 3,731 2,947 3.7
New Mexico............. 1,301 478 8.1
New York................ 6,721 7,208 2.7
North Carolina.......... 3,925 2,221 5.2
North Dakota............ 223 262 2.5
Ohio..........cvvvvvnins. 805 4,303 5
Oklahoma............... 394 1,130 1.0
Oregon.................. 1,414 955 4.4
Pennsylvania............ 3,896 4,739 24
Rhode Island............ 555 376 4.4
South Carolina. ......... 948 1,156 2.4
South Dakota............ 340 277 3.6
Tennessee.............. 1,546 1,728 2.6
BXAS. .ttt 9,625 5,159 5.5
Utah.................... 1,498 509 8.8
Vermont................. 505 194 7.7
Virginia.................. 596 2,065 8
Washington............. 2,011 1,471 4.1
West Virginia............ 2,428 747 9.7
Wisconsin............... 1,686 1,871 2.7
Wyoming................ 177 163 3.2

1 Based on HEW estimates excluding late claims which may be submitted for

reimbursement in fiscal 1980.
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TABLE 10.--TITLE IV-B—CHILD WELFARE SERVICES: FEDERAL
EXPENDITURES—FISCAL YEARS 1978-79

[Amount in dollars)

States 1978 actual 1979 estimate-
UnitedStates. . ................... 56,500,000 56,500,000
Alabama...................ccccoiii 1,173,678 1,170,805
Alaska...............coiiiiii . 139,880 144,756
Arizona...............coiiiiiiii, 691,069 691,342
Arkansas..................... 682,379 689,193
California...............coooviiiiin.. 4,449,326 4,542,862
Colorado...................coiiiit, 696,206 699,538
Connecticut........................... 647,170 633,961
Delaware...................ccoivinl, 191,378 188,989
District of Columbia................... 179,598 176,825
Florida.....................coiiit, 1,908,322 1,882,409
Georgia. .........oooviiiiii i 1,485,621 1,493,098
GUAM. .. 119,436 118,558
Hawaii............ococooiiin oo, 265,423 265,295
Idaho.........ooe 309,119 317,976
Minois. ..o, 2,361,696 2,348,214
Indiana.......................o 1,418,583 1,409,997
IOWa. ..o 728,371 722,963
Kansas. ..o 587,653 586,198
Kentucky.......................oooel. 1,053,113 1,054,418
Louisiana...................ooiiiiii, 1,280,801 1,300,614
Maine... ... 374,102 376,946
Maryland.... . ......................... 968,673 952,099
Massachusetts........................ 1,347,349 1,321,468
Michigan.............................. 2,197,048 2,175,753
Minnesota............................. 1,048,311 1,037,826
Mississippi...............ciii 888,553 898,981
Missouri...........ocovoiiiiiiiiiin. 1,250,020 1,242,933
Montana.......................ooul 279,823 271,095
Nebraska......................coooiis 435,010 434,161

Nevada.............covvevi i, 199,924 204,636
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TABLE 10.—TITLE IV-B—CHILD WELFARE SERVICES: FEDERAL
EXPENDITURES—FISCAL YEARS 1978-79—Continued

[Amount in dollars]

States 1978 actual 1979 estimate
New Hampshire....................... 247,109 290,404
New Jersey..........oooovvvvviivinnn.. 1,505,830 1,487,404
New Mexico............covvvviviinnin, 454,464 458,867
NewYork....ooooovvoivvniiiiiiiinn, 3,648,138 3,585,058
North Carolina........................ 1,586,868 1,588,154
North Dakota.......................... 222,355 223,009
OO, 2,644,111 2,633,677
Oklahoma................covvvviiin, 792,553 800,933
Oregon. .....cooovvviiiiii i 621,629 628,364
Pennsylvania.......................... 2,722,168 2,670,341
PuertoRico..........c..covviiii, 1,533,603 1,466,777
Rhodelsland.......................... 282,870 282,623
South Carolina........................ 947,885 950,474
TeNNEeSSe.. . ... ovvveiiiiiiaiinnn, 1,232,882 1,245,086
TeXaS. .o 3,419,393 3,496,219
Utah.....oooooi 493,513 512,749
Vermont..........oooovviiiiiiii 206,558 207,716
VirginIslands......................... 114,187 110,630
Virginia. ... 1,286,071 1,294,705
Washington........................... 884,480 888,809
West Virginia.......................... 569,556 578,984
Wisconsin..........ccoociviiiiiii. 1,240,934 1,238,350
Wyoming...........ooooeiiiiiiiiiiin 166,364 170,551
Northern Marianas................ooiiiiiiinin .., 78,800

! Each State receives a uniform grant of $70,000 and an additional grant which
varies directly with child population under 21 and inversely with average per capita

income.
Source: Department of Health, Education, and Welfare.



TABLE 11--CHILD WELFARE SERVICES: STATE ESTIMATES OF TOTAL EXPENDITURES REPORTED UNDER
THE TITLE IV-B PROGRAM FROM ALL SOURCES, FISCAL YEAR 1979

Alabama......... ... ... e
Alaska ... e e i
ArIZONA . . .o e i e
ArKansas. ... i i
California...........oiiiiiiii i

Delaware. . .......coo i e
District of Columbia..........................
Florida. ... i

Georgia.... ...
Guam ... i

KaNsSas. . ... e
Kentucky.......... ... i
Louisiana......... ... . . i i,
Maire
Maryland............. ... .,
Massachusetts. . .................... ... ...
Michigan. ... ... . ciiiiiiii i
Minnesota.............. P

......................................

Protective Other CWS
Adoption Day care Foster care services services Total
$25,775,138 $63,456,520 $581,021,701 $63,613,810 $51,985,877 $792,853,046
700,909 0 3,157,414 243,703 1,548,915 5,650,941
0 0 2,328,800 0 4,711,700 7,040,500
230,900 0 20,372,000 (0} 3,579,900 24,182,800
0 0 542,142 0 595,140 1,137,282
15,392,594 13,672,000 92,218,300 10,163,002 7,965,980 139,411,876
81,151 81,154 21,205,063 131,921 1,738,059 23,237,348
191,188 44,448 12,626,114 71,128 268,236 13,201,114
0 0 443,949 0 0 443,949
363,500 9,672,100 15,453,900 464,900 2,307,400 28,261,800
51,725 5,354 13,138,866 127,488 2,547 13,325,980
0 0 2,646,398 0 0 2,646,398
0 0 18,720 132,433 59,079 210,232
39,870 0 1,265,939 105,633 195,257 1,606,699
0 0 809,503 0 24,000 833,503
0 0 0 0 5,500,000 5,500,000
32,696 0 21,558,327 10,000 111,414 21,712,437
448,000 25,000 10,108,000 700,000 0] 11,281,000
0 0 1,207,411 0 0 1,207,411
0 0 2,019,663 0 0 2,019,663
0 175,000 7,518,696 0 400 7,694,096
85,000 42,287 2,048,950 120,000 207,749 2,503,986
525,647 0 26,257,246 3,991,274 677,424 31,451,591
800,000 0 36,050,000 2,500,000 300,000 39,650,000
0 0 28,219,600 0 0 28,219,600
20,695 269,028 1,138,194 82,777 558,750 2,069,444

0g



MisSisSIpPI.......ooiv i 0
MISSOURE. ... s 0
Montana............ovueineieein i, 30,087
Nebraska................... i i, 200,000
Nevada..............oiiiiiiiiis 10,000
New Hampshire ............................. 0
Newdersey........................... 877,409
New MexiCo.......oooie i 0
New YorK. ... s 0
NorthCarolina.......................cc.... 67,104
North Dakota........... ...........c.oivn... 63,250
Ohio .. 2,946,145
Oklahoma............................. ..., 88,192
Oregon .. ... .. 0
Pennsylvania................................. 1,231,511
PuertoRico.............ooi .., 46,648
Rhodelsland................................. 195,187
SouthCarolina .............................. 708,570
SouthDakota................................. 52,860
TENNESSeE . .. oo ie e e 172,700
2% T 0
Utah .. 0
Verraont .. . 0
Virginlslands . .................. ... ... 0
Virginia . ... 121,600
Wacshington ... . ..., 0
West Virginia . ....................... . o
Wisconsin .. ..... ....... e, 0
Wyoming ........................ i 0

0
0
149,517
0
0

37,252
83,160
0

0

130,000

0
23,121,632
56,202

0
4,706,439
630,471

0

44,500
40,178

0
9,440,041
0

0

893,057
132,700

0

0
0
0

2,065,000
4,531,084
918,080
2,263,000
975,000

95,790
14,016,830
759,085
61,735,058
4,726,842

206,818
42,817,322
2.226,470
4,002,063
77,392,329

620,730
7,845,324
1,569,672
1,263,051
3,161,500

7,205,584
1,617,000
930,000
723,067
10,097,100

1,845,750
399,211
2,814,479
485,267

30,008
464,000
0

0

138,364
16.093.868

0
0

10,000
8,576,559
57,968

0
15,798,278

782,353
1,379,285
141,714
0

0

0
0
0
496,653
663,600

0
136,917
0
0

120.008
107,651
0
0

260,762
4.588.208

0
425,947

187,750
9,296,727
59.43(3)

4,827,798

220,202
470,745
94,476
164,620
€0,600

0
0
0
64,142
44,300

0
440,566
200,008

2,215,000
4,531,084
1,669,335
2,463,000

985,000

532,168
35,659,467
759,085
61,735,058
5,349,893

467,818
86,758,385
2,488,265
4,002,063
103,956,355

2,300,404
9,891,541
2,558,932
1,510,709
3,394,800

16,645,625
1,617,000
930,000
2,181,919
11,059,300

1,845,750
976,694
2,384,479
485,267

Source: Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,

(9}
Py
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TABLE 12.—AID TO FAMILIES WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN:
FOSTER CARE, FISCAL YEAR 1977

[Amounts in dollars]

Total payments
computable for Non-
Federal funding Federal share Federal share

Alabama............... $1,725,747 $1,283,428 $442,319
Alaska................. 1,039,927 519,975 519,952
Arizona................ 159,506 71,148 88,358
Arkansas.............. 581,367 435,939 145,428
California.............. 55,799,597 27,899,804 27,899,793
Colorado............... 2,034,538 1,112,688 921,850
Connecticut........... 3,378,990 1,689,497 1,689,493
Delaware.............. 934,918 467,460 467,458
District of Columbia... 1,182,363 601,184 581,179
Florida................ 835,998 497,361 338,637
georgia ................ 3,420,413 1,524,090 1,896,323

U1 2 1
Hawaii................. 59,477 29,739 29,738
Idaho.................. 630,493 429,870 200,623
IIN0IS
Indiana................ 2,464,012 1,416,069 1,047,943
fowa................... 1,962,357 1,121,094 841,263
Kansas................ 4,223,091 2,281,314 1,941,777
Kentucky.............. 2,694,656 1,923,104 771,552
Louisiana.............. 3,459,448 2,504,985 954,463
Maine................. 2,404,878 1,663,249 741,629
Maryland.............. 6,314,353 3,157,178 3,157,175
Massachusetts. ....... 4,373,917 2,186,961 2,186,956
Michigan.............. 16,816,421 8,408,211 8,408,210
Minnesota............. 6,226,472 3,639,127 2,687,345
Mississippi............ 1,461,905 976,827 485,078
Missourt............... 2,249,180 1,326,566 922,614
Montana............... 976,132 623,602 352,530
Nebraska.............. 964,759 536,310 428,449
Nevada................ 443,042 221,521 221,521
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TABLE 12.—AID TO FAMILIES WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN:
FOSTER CARE, FISCAL YEAR 1977—Continued

[Amounts in dollars]

Total payments
computable for Non-
Federal funding Federal share Federal share

New Hampshire....... $687,451 $375,232 $312,219
New Jersey............ 164,269 82,135 82,134
New Mexico........... 114,946 79,684 35,262
New York.............. 176,252,047 88,126,025 88,126,022
North Carolina........ 1,098,760 747,587 351,173
North Dakota........ 843,011 485,490 357,521
Ohio.............vv.t. 3,921,294  2,134969 1,790,325
Oklahoma............. 827,647 558,001 269,646
Oregon................ 6,055,247 3,575,015 2,480,232
Pennsylvania.......... 8,564,316 4,743,774 3,820,542
I 1 (o3 { (o] T U
Rhode Island.......... 235,859 133,377 102,482
South Carolina. ....... 803,888 550,263 253,625
South Dakota.......... 610,405 410,376 200,029
Tennessee............ 2,920,505 1,565,554 1,354,951
Texas......oooovuinn, 2,777,180 1,067,555 1,709,625
Utah........ e 527,742 369,632 158,110
Vermont............... 363,643 253,896 109,747
Virgin Islands. ....... ... i
Virginia................ 5010,845 2,923,326 2,087,519
Washington........... 3,873,454 2,080,818 1,792,636
West Virginia.......... 981,187 705,475 275,712
Wisconsin............. 5597,940 3,353,726 2,244,214
Wyoming.............. 118,284 72,082 46,202

Total............ 351,171,877 182,824,293 168,347,584

! Data not available.
Source: Department of Health, Education, and Welfare.
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TABLE 13,—AFDC FOSTER CARE: MONTHLY COST PER CHILD,
BY STATE, ANNUAL AVERAGES

State 1975 1976 1977 1978

U.S. average...... $237.80 $297.70 $297.80 $346.60

Alabama................ 8220 91.30 9760 98.00
Alaska.................. 310.30 409.60 516.60 583.90
Arizona................. 155,10 181.50 148.10 331.80
Arkansas............... 96.80 10530 102.50 102.70
California.............. 279.10 312.60 340.70 358.90
Colorado............... 227.30 22820 184.70 181.80
Connecticut............ 223.80 227.30 208.10 199.40
Delaware............... 137.60 154.70 158.80 161.90
District of Columbia.... 275.90 259.80 278.80 265.90
Florida................. 14030 177.20 144.40 153.40
Georgia................. 117.20 124.00 125.70 126.50
Guam.................. 11790 113.00 111.60 110.20
Hawaii.................. 144.00 159.50 147.00 138.70
Idaho................... 105.60 111.70 13530 239.50
Minois..........co.ve 204.00 208.80 197.70 217.50
Indiana................. 68.70 6890 7390 78.80
lowa..............ool 180.10 187.80 20850 213.60
Kansas................. 271.00 218.20 239.80 248.80
Kentucky............... 97.70 98.30 16790 153.10
Louisiana............... 141.10 153.70 16590 183.40
Maine.................. 14580 175.00 186.30 208.80
Maryland............... 14540 148.10 160.80 177.30
Massachusetts......... 251,20 27440 256.80 261.50
Michigan............... 262.70 296.40 336.60 356.00

Minnesota.............. 27280 296.30 241.50 241.60
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TABLE 13.—AFDC FOSTER CARE: MONTHLY COST PER CHILD,
BY STATE, ANNUAL AVERAGES—Continued

State 1975 1976 1977 1978
Mississippi............. $109.60 $120.50 $121.30 $120.60
Missourt................ 95.60 95.80 97.50 98.00
Montana................ 14420 18590 207.10 210.40
Nebraska............... 119.20 131.40 149.30 186.10
Nevada................. 16860 178,70 198.30 203.30
New Hampshire........ 94.80 9580 97.40 106.30
New Jersey............. 135,70 166.40 169.20 170.10
New Mexico............ 89.30 11060 11240 126.50
New York............... 468.60 669.00 609.20 765.50
North Carolina.......... 102.00 104.20 109.60 117.70
North Dakota........... 147.00 16290 166.90 179.00
Ohio.........cvvvvnnn 66.40 71.00 72.00 90.30
Oklahoma.............. 96.80 97.90 96.50 98.60
Oregon................. 217.20 243.30 281.80 287.80
Pennsylvania........... 15450 194.20 219.00 290.30
Puerto Rico............. 0 0 0 0
Rhode Island........... 141.40 177.40 172.70 180.00
South Carolina......... 84.50 91.50 97.10 100.20
South Dakota........... 157.10 15880 119.90 124.20
Tennessee.............. 13140 13280 131.30 135.30
Texas.....cooevvnevnnnn. 104.40 121.80 168.20 200.30
Utah............ceveeee 143.40 13550 149.50 155.30
Vermont................ 192.00 115.10 128.30 137.40
Virgin Islands.......... 0 0 0 0
Virginia...........ovve. 14250 149.50 134.40 137.70
Washington............ 162.40 17830 196.30 209.50
West Virginia........... 106.80 112,60 127.00 140.10
Wisconsin.............. 300.20 337.10 336.10 344.40
Wyoming............... 169.10 22450 236.70 250.50

Source: Departmen t of Health, Education, and Welfare,
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TABLE 14.—NUMBER OF AFDC FOSTER CARE CHILDREN, BY
STATE, ANNUAL AVERAGES

1978

State 1975 1976 1977 (1st 7 mo)
US.total.............. 114,681.5 114,071.2 110,116.5 107,433.3
Alabama....... ...... ... 1,686.8 1,465.1 1,464.0 1,529.3
Alaska.......... .. ........ 260.9 195.4 159.0 132.4
Arizona..................... 52.8 75.9 84.0 36.3
Arkansas.................... 556.0 4954 456.3 418.3
California................... 15,954.1 13,350.1 12,248.8 12,363.3
Colorado.............. ..... 706.8 846.7 1,019.9 1,004.6
Connecticut................. 2,012.3 1,945.1 1,770.0 1,612.0
Delaware.................... 500.3 520.3 472.8 438.7
District of Columbia......... 3324 359.8 348.8 286.0
Florida...................... 129.1 128.8 609.2 964.0
Georgia................ouis 2,005.6 2,099.4 2,034.8 1,974.7
Guam. .........cooiiiiiines 8.3 27.2 219 20.9
Hawaii . ...............oee 44,1 38.3 28.7 26.7
ldaho....................... 512.4 457.3 301.4 257.0
inois. ....... .....oovnts 4,844.0 4,103.4 3,883.4 3,606.9
Indiana..................... 3,430.0 3,469.5 2,612.5 2,162.7
lowa.. ..oovvviiiiiiiiiiis 849.6 739.7 787.8 843.1
Kansas...................... 1,789.5 1,696.0 1,610.4 1617.3
Kentucky.................... 2,074.2 1,829.6 1,784.7 1,378.3
Louisiana................... 1,783.1 1,796.8 1,937.0 1,987.0
Maine..............ooiivs 1,139.9 1,165.1 1,136.9 1,133.6
Maryland.... ............... 4,034.8 3,754.8 3,483.2 2,874.7
Massachusetts ...... ...... 2,333.5 2,474.3 2,602.4 2,643.4
Michigan.................... 4,087.1 4,385.6 4,688.3 4,796.7
Minnesota....... .......... 2,997.0 2,598.8 2,117.0 2,001.9
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TABLE 14.—NUMBER OF AFDC FOSTER CARE CHILDREN, BY
STATE, ANNUAL AVERAGES—Continued

1978
State 1975 1976 1977 (1st 7 mo)
Mississlrpl ................ - 918.2 1,001.8 1,017.8 1,101.4
Missouri.............. Cevees 1,393.3 1,732.0 2,005.4 2,114.0
Montana.................... 441.0 410.5 410.2 3776
Nebraska................... 605.5 617.4 578.8 557.4
Nevada..........c.ocovvvnnns 195.3 202.5 201.4 241.6
New Hampshire............. 630.3 596.3 585.5 559.7
New Jersey.................. 1,417.3 2,456.6 1,404.8 515.7
New Mexico................. 167.4 143.4 124.1 122.6
NewYork.........coovivvnnns 22,506.8 24,846.7 25,282.3 25,318.6
North Carolina. ............. 2,717.5 2,691.3 2,420.9 2,143.6
North Dakota................ 501.3 444.2 400.7 381.9
(0] 11 T 5,122.6 4,783.6 4,468.0 4,339.4
Oklahoma................... 762.8 645.8 688.2 710.4
Oregon......coovvvvvviiinnns 2,063.1 2,022.2 1,902.9 2,016.4
Pennsylvania................ 4,868.3 5,336.4 5,194.4 5,771.1
PuertoRico................. 0 0 0 0
Rhode Island................ 195.5 193.1 182.0 250.0
South Carolina.............. 623.5 665.6 709.4 660.1
South Dakota............... 486.7 461.4 371.3 3284
Tennessee.................. 1,717.7 1,764.8 1912.3 1,873.0
TeXaS. . vviiiriineeein, 2,890.2 3,211.0 3,362.4 3,062.0
Utah ........coocvviiinnn, 406.3 392.5 353.1 372.7
Vermont...............oov.ts 425.3 455.3 416.5 367.1
Virgin Islands............... 0 0 0 0
Virginia.......o.oooiiiinnn 3,559.5 3,469.2 3,114.3 2,863.6
Washington................. 2,050.7 1,776.7 1,668.5 1,585.7
West Virginia................ 543.8 523.8 609.7 716.7
Wisconsin................... 3,271.3 3,240.4 3,008.2 2,911.0
Wyoming..............o..... 86.2 68.8 60.3 61.7

Source: Department of Health, Education, and Welfare.



TABLE 15.—AID TO FAMILIES WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN, FOSTER CARE SEGMENT: RECIPIENTS OF CASH

PAYMENTS AND AMOUNT OF PAYMENTS, BY STATE, JANUARY 1979

[Includes nonmedical vendor payments)

Tohl fostcr care .
Foster family homes Child care institutions

Averajge per -
Total Total Total -~-~  —-se— . Total Total Total Total  rotal Total
State cases chldaen amount Case Child cases children payments cases children payments
Total........... veeveness 81,550 104,103 $31 637,233 $125.35 $’%33 19 160,644 180,700 1$18,155,935 111,906 113,799 1$14,451,681
Alabama............. e, 759 1,595 182 625 240,61 l?l 35 672 1, 387 169,236 87 118 13,389
Alaska ‘. .............. e Y 39,200 () 69108 () ¢ ¢ ) () 0]
Anzona................ ceees . 35 53 14,956 () 282.19 28 45 8,413 7 8 6 545
Arkansas............ 198 354 35,710 180.35 100.88 185 326 32,74 13 28 9
Califorma.............. veeiiee 9,065 12,493 4,655,824 561.91 374.10 6,916 10,040 2,229,218 2,149 2,347 2,456, 606
Colaradod........... Ceerenes . 1,021 1,021 178,650 17499 174,99 777 777 84,817 244 244 93,843
Connecticut............ P 486 1,413 322,756  327.34 223.42 6938 1,096 168,253 288 317 154,503
Delaware............... e . 2.8 405 75,499 331,14 185.42 172 313 9,541 68 92 25,958
District of Columina......... . 147 195 51,659 351.42 264,92 103 132 37,600 44 63 14,059
Floridat,........... Cevenes 832 1,159 188,203 226,21 16..39 832 1,159 188, 208 0 0
Georgia. ....... veerrneseeens 1,600 1,973 249 627 156.02 126.52 1,409 1,738 212,437 191 235 37,190
Guam.............. 17 24 2,7 3 ¢ 17 24 735 0 0 0
Hawaii........... . 30 30 3, 929 s ¢ 39 30 3,929 0 0 (V]
Idaho............ 92 241 53,765 584, 223.0 ég 221 32,903 ( 20 20,862
Ilinois 2, .......... 3,667 3,667 769 800 20993 20393 3,3 3,362 569, .000 30 305 200,800
Indiana........... .........., 1,583 2,026 160,122 101.15  79.03 ? g? 2 (2 (3 (2
1 790 790 lb!.7b0 204,76 201.76 6 6. 113,51 16 16 48,24
Kansas......oovvnee vuens oo 1,460 1,460 445,329 305.02 30402 1,148 1,148 290, 852 312 312 154,477
Kentucky?, ................. . 1,288 1,788 205,814 1%9.79 15).79 1,159 1,159 g 129 129 8
Louisiana.......... Ceeiies we  L179 2,168 324,075 274.87 14).48 1,077 1,866 255,36 102 302 68,71
Maine ..o, e eeeees 1,170 1,170 246,253 210.55 21 .50 Q (0] Q¢ Q | 1
Marytand..... ..., ..., 672 2,672 Sl et 196,40 l ' .U 2, )'L'.)_) 2,327 348.7’()4? 35 3‘.)( 1()2.89((}
Mass.o chuselts A N Y 2000 L2990 Dol 1 2,078 2,3 410,47 225 Ry 221,983
Michy an... A4.371 4.:/4 1,082 073 5 1,0 i / 0 4,77 4,2/7 799,90% 59 hY/ 782,768
Minneesota o o L L 1, %ty ) A R RS R INTY P BTN 1,774 1,bh4 3. /40 111 103 063,185

8¢



Mississippl....
Missounpf .....
Montana....
Nebraska........cooviiininnn
Nevada..... PN

New Hampshire...............
New Jersey......ooovvivivnnnns
New MexXico.......covivviuians
New York....o.ovvveenniininas
North Carolina................

North Dakota..

hio .........
Oklahoma... .
Oregon.... .....oovvivnernecnn
Pennsylvania?................

Puerto RicO........ovvvveenn
Rhode Istand..................
South Carolina................
South Dakota.................
Tennessee.....ovuvvvvenierses

TeXas....ovieeninss
Utah.........oooeu
Vermont2..........
Virgin Islands
Virginia......oooiiiiiniinin

Washington...................
West Virginia.................
Wisconsin.....................
Wyoming...ooo.oovievneinnenen

—

1 Foster family hames and child care institutions columns will not add due

605 1,089
a1 2,108
234 235
H67 567
198 260
527 427
672 672
57 105
16,539 23,441
1,207 2,016
2233 361
2,721 4,125
3773 LRS
2,176 2,170
5,765 5,765
0 0
146 250
410 637
236 316
822 1,871
3.208 3,208
333 33
185 362
0 0
1,566 2,607
900 1,218
275 55
3,180 2,180
3 5

118.85 605 1,089 129,432 0 0
97.78 842 1,926 188,324 79 182
204.10 234 335 68,372 0 0
218.24 507 514 108,742 50 53
190.46 191 48 36,060 7 12
90.80 416 416 36,567 111 111
121.78 672 672 81,839 0 0
130.50 49 86 11,771 8 1
693.49 12,164 18,174 7,785,194 4,425 5,267
126.11 1,018 1,644 208,000 231 37
192.61 192 317 50,871 41 44
106.82 2,512 3,816 399,211 257 309
127.79 373 688 87918 0 0
307.58 1,932 1,932 386,755 244 244
223.84 0} ® ® O} ®
33 0 0 0 0 0
180. ¢ ( (? ¢ (3
113.78 41 63 72,48
174.81 209 284 41.829 27 32
144,78 765 1,756 251,218 84 115
gggg? 3,0?9 3.0((59 660.5%4 1%9 l%?
N 3 1 1
138.12 16 32 19,583 13 33
(‘3 0 0 0 0
144.6 1,436 2§55 339.664 130 152
233.34 745 1,034 179,556 155 184
163.11 245 490 54,053 30 60
393.06 2,722 2,722 548,086 458 458
372.54 16 35 7,208 20 22

0
17,787
0

15,000
13,460

11,283

0

1,932
8,470,985
46,238

18,660
41,423

282,545
)

0
Q
13,410
19,662
46.28‘5
30,41
0
37,448
104,651
35,659

701,840
14,027

to nonreporting of these items by several States.

1 Estimated data,

1 Average payment not computed on base of fewer than 50 cases or children,

Source: Department ot Health, Education,”and Welfare.
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TABLE 16.—RELATIVE SIZE OF AFDC FOSTER CARE PROGRAM
(January to June 1978)

Percentof Foster care Ratio of costs
all AFDC costs as per- per child:
children in centof AFDC foster care to

State foster care costs all AFDC
US.total................ 1.46 4.17 4.08
Alabama...................... 1.21 2.22 2.51
Alaska........ ................ 1.51 5.57 5.16
Arizona........................ 10 48 6.68
Arkansas...................... .63 1.01 2.18
California. ... ................ 1.28 2.88 3.33
Colorado...................... 1.68 2.93 2.48
Connecticut................... 1.69 2.34 1.96
Delaware...................... 1.98 3.06 2.18
District of Columbia........... 44 1.03 3.30
Florida........................ 54 1.21 3.05
Georgia....................... 1.22 2.93 3.25
Guam................. .58 87 2.02
Hawaii........................ .07 .05 1.20
idaho.. ....................... 191 3.46 2.62
IHinois. ....................... J1 1.35 2.67
Indiana........................ 1.95 1.72 1.22
lowa........... ... .. ... ...... 1.33 2.01 2.26
Kansas......... .............. 3.24 6.77 2.87
Kentucky................... .. 1.15 2.07 2.53
Louisiana..................... 1.28 4.52 4,73
Maine......................... 2.78 5.57 2.95
Maryland...................... 2.00 3.67 2.64
Massachusetts. ............... 1.06 1.70 2.38
Michigan...................... 1.11 2.64 3.43
Minnesota..................... 2.22 3.53 2.32
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TABLE 16.—RELATIVE SIZE OF AFDC FOSTER CARE PROGRAM—
Continued

(January to June 1978)

Percent of Foster care Ratio of costs
all AFDC costs as per- per child:
children in centof AFDC foster care to

State foster care costs all AFDC
Mississippi.................... .86 5.41 8.26
Missouri....................t 1.43 1.68 1.66
Montana...................... 2.99 6.67 3.16
Nebraska...................... 2.19 3.15 2.03
Nevada........................ 3.19 6.92 3.04
New Hampshire............... 3.75 3.45 1.35
New Jersey.................... .16 21 1.88
New Mexico................... .33 .58 2.44
NewYork...................... 3.09 13.46 6.28
North Carolina................ 1.48 2.18 2.02
North Dakota.................. 3.97 5.47 2.01
Ohio...............ooiviii. 1.21 1.04 1.25
Oklahoma..................... 1.10 1.14 1.39
Oregon................ooeceee. 2.47 4.61 2.82
Pennsylvania.................. 1.31 1.96 2.22
Rhodelsland.................. .69 .88 1.84
South Carolina................ .64 1.53 3.29
South Dakota.................. 2.10 2.69 1.76
Tennessee.................... 1.56 3.96 3.48
Texas......ooooviviiiiiininnn 1.40 6.02 5.78
Utah................cccoo 1.32 1.69 1.76
Vermont....................... 2.84 2.93 1.56
Virginia....................... 2.44 3.54 2.03
Washington................... 1.74 2.25 2.00
West Virginia.................. 1.36 2.15 2.18
Wisconsin..................... 2.12 4.59 3.11
Wyoming...............oeeel 1.40 3.02 2.97

Source: Data provided by the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare.



62

TABLE 17.—RELATIVE SIZE OF INSTITUTIONAL AFDC FOSTER
CARE

(January to June 1978)

Institutional care as percent of all

AFDC foster care—
Number of

State children  Amount of funds
US.total'................... 24.67 46.81
Alabama.............ccoviviiiss 6.96 6.35
Alaska........coooveiviiiiiininn. 31.66 67.35
AriZONa. ..o 26.94 68.12
ArKaNSas. .....coovveeiiiinnnnn, 6.85 7.91
California..........coovvieininnns 17.79 50.43
Colorado. .........covveiiivinnn 23.86 52.53
Connecticut.....................s. 20.33 42,07
Delaware...............ccovvvien. 21.89 33.47
District of Columbia............... 39.46 55.12
Florida.........coovvieininn, NA NA
Georgia.......covviiiiieiiiiin 11.97 14.92
GUAM . e NA NA
Hawaii.......ooov i NA NA
Idaho. . ...t 10.95 42.76
Minois. ... 10.20 42.21
Indiana.............cooiviiiinins NA NA
OWA. .o 22.92 32.99
Kansas. ......oovvvviiinininnnns 29.57 48.99
Kentucky....... e 9.99 NA
Louisiana............c.ccvviivn., 5.96 17.13
Maine..........ccoviiiiiiiin.. NA NA
Maryland.......................... 13.76 32.67
Massachusetts.................... 10.42 41.23
Michigan.......................... 13.28 49.74
Minnesota........................ 6.99 14.69
Mississippi..........coovinn, NA NA
Missouri. ......coveii i 8.63 8.63
Montana......................u NA NA
Nebraska......................... 9.31 10.88

Nevada..............ooiviiv i 8.83 32.41
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TABLE 17,—RELATIVE SIZE OF INSTITUTIONAL AFDC FOSTER
CARE—Continued

(January to June 1978)

Institutional care as percent of all

AFDC foster care—
Number of

State chlidren  Amount of funds
New Hampshire................... 22.03 25.78
New Jersey..... e e NA NA
New Mexico....... e 12.21 15.67
New York!..............ooeennnn, 56.03 53.07
North Carolina................... . 19.60! 19.06
North Dakota...................... 11.77 25.45
(0] 111 T 8.14 10.22
Oklahoma..........oovvvvvvnnnnn.. NA NA
Oregon.........oocovvvvvvinnnnn.e, 11.00 38.05
Pennsylvania...................... NA NA
Rhode Island......... e NA NA
South Carolina.................... NA NA
SouthDakota..................... 8.74 11.32
Tennessee......coovvvvevnennnn... 8.19 9.23
TeXAS. et 5.29 6.91
Utah....... e e e e NA NA
Vermont.........ooovvvvvnenia.. 12.21 37.91
Virginia. ... 5.53 12.93
Washington. ...................... 14.40 32.57
West Virginia...................... 10.46 33.95
Wisconsin......oovveeieininnnnn. 14.04 58.82
Wyoming..........ooovviiinnnnn 32.35 61.99

! Beginning with January 1979, statistics reported to HEW by the State of New
York reflect that State’s new method of estimating the breakdown of the number of
chiidren who are either in foster family homes or in institutional care. Earlier
reporting, reflerted in this table, shows about 56 percent of New York's foster
care children In"Institutional care. Current reporting indicates that perhaps about
23 percent of the children are in institutional care. The figures in this table showing
the percentage of children In Institutiona! care are therefore presumably exag-
gerated. This exaggeration would also be reflected in the national total.

Source: Data provided by the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare.
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TABLE 18.—AVERAGE MONTHLY COST OF AFDC FOSTER CARE

PER CHILD
(Januaty to June 1978)

N All AFDC  Foster home Institutional
State foster care care care
U.S.total'.............. $345.62 $258.58 $707.59
Alabama...................... 93.94 94.56 85.63
Alaska......... ............... 580.12 277.16  1,234.13
Arizona..... ... ... ... 322.26 140.63 814.85
Arkansas....... .............. 103.15 101.97 119.08
California..................... 357.49 21554 1,013.69
Colorado ..................... 182.00 113.48 400.63
Connecticut. .................. 199.03 144.73 411.77
Delaware .. ... ........ ... 162.08 138.05 247.82
District of Columbia .......... 266.92 197.84 372.92
Florida.... . ................ 153.17 153.17 NA
Georgia...... . .............. 126.51 122.27 157.67
Guam........... ... 108.87 108.87 NA
Hawaii. ... ................ .. 141.19 141.19 NA
Idaho. ......................... 232.15 149.22 906.88
Minois. . ...................... 212.98 137.05 881.58
Indiana. ...................... 78.82 NA NA
lowa........................... 213.99 186.01 308.08
Kansas................... .... 253.90 183.88 420.67
Kentucky... ............. ... 152.33 NA NA
Louisiana..................... 185.29 163.28 532.33
Maine......................... 209.52 NA NA
Maryland...................... 175.34 136.88 416.48
Massachusetts. ............... 262.05 171,92 1,036.45
Michigan............... ...... 365.85 212.04 1,370.27
Minnesota..................... 241.42 221.45 £07.03
Mississippi.................... 120.86  120.86 NA
Missourt.. . ................... 98.01 98.02 97.96
Montana...................... 211.01 211.01 NA
Nebraska...................... 183.38 180.22 214.13
Nevada........................ 204.96 151.93 752.58
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TABLE 18.—AVERAGE MONTHLY COST OF AFDC FOSTER CARE
PER CHILD—Continued

(January to June 1978)

All AFDC Foster home  Institutional

State foster care care care
New Hampshire............... $110.67 $105.34 $129.51
New Jersey. .................. 166.17 166.17 NA
New Mexico................... 122.31 117.50 156.94
NewYork...................... 763.53 814.93 723.20
North Carolina................ 117.97 118.76 114.75
North Dakota.................. 176.14 148.81 380.99
Ohio........coov e 88.24 86.24 110.80
Oklahoma..................... 99.04 90.04 NA
Oregon. .. .. R 286.47 199.39 990.90
Pennsylvania.................. 209.88 NA NA
Rhodelsland.................. 180.00 NA NA
South Carolina................ 98.00 98.00 NA
South Dakota.................. 121.87 118.43 157.73
Tennessee.................... 134.31 132.79 151.33
Texas......cooeiiinnennin, 197.78 194.40 258.30
Utah.......................... 155.72 NA NA
Vermont...................... 136.05 96.22 422.46
Virginia. ...................... 137.40 126.64 321.28
Washington................... 208.53 164.26 471.59
West Virginia.................. 14299  105.49 463.91
Wisconsin............oovevnn 346.20 165.84 1,450.05
Wyoming..............cooene. 242.68 136.38 464,95

1 Beginning with January 1979, statistics reported to HEW by the State of New
York reflect that State’s new method of estimating the breakdown of the number of
children who are either in foster family homes or in institutional care. Earlier re-
porting, reflected in this table, indicated that about 56 percent of New York's foster
care children were in institutional care. Current reporting indicates that about 23
percent of the children are in institutional care. The figures in this table therefore
presumably exaggerate the cost of foster home care per child and understate the
cost of institutional care per child. These exaggerations and understatements

would also be reflected in the national totals,
Source: Data provided by the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare.
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